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VIA HAND DELIVERY

Honorable Rosemarie Scher .
NORTH COUNTY COURTHOUSE

3188 PGA

Boulevard, Room 2728

Palm Beach Gardens, F1. 33410

Re:

Estate of Simon L. Bernstein; Case No.: 502012CP004391XXXXNB (IH)

Dear Judge Scher:

Wit

h regard to the hearing on Motion of Creditor, William E. Stansbury, for Discharge firom

Further Responsibility for the Funding of the Estate’s Participation in the Chicago Life Insurance
Litigation and for Assumption of Responsibility by the Estate and for Reimbursement of Advanced

Funds set

for hearing on June 2, 2017 at 1:30 p.m., enclosed please find the following

documentation: ~

1.

Order Setting Hearing;

2. Motion of Creditor, William E. Stansbury, for Discharge from Further Responsibility for

the Funding of the Estate’s Participation in the Chicago Life Insurance Litigation and for
Assumption of Responsibility by the Estate and for Reimbursement of Advanced Funds;
Request for Judicial Notice of Successor Personal Representative’s Petition for
Authorization to Enter into Contingency Agreement with Illinois Counsel Pending Life
Insurance Litigation;

Request for Judicial Notice of Successor Personal Representative’s Amended Petition
for Authorization to Enter into Contingency Agreement with Illinois Counsel Pending -
Life Insurance Litigation,

Certified copy of the Order Granting Benjamin P. Brown’s [as Administrator Ad Litem
of the Estate of Simon Bernstein] Motion to Intervene in the Chicago litigation;
Inventory by Brian M. O’Connell, as Successor Personal Representative, and,

Case law cited in the Motion and additional Florida Statutes and case law to be
presented at the hearing on the following issues:

A. THE PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE MUST REIMBURSE EXPENSES, INCLUDING
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, PAID BY ANOTHER ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE.

(i)
(i)

Bookman v. Davidson, 136 So. 3d 1276 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)
Sinclair Refining Co. v. Butler, 190 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1965)
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B. IT IS THE PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE’S EXCLUSIVE OBLIGATION TO
PURSUE ESTATE ASSETS, INCLUDING PROSECUTING LAWSUITS, AND TO PAY
THE EXPENSES RELATED THERETO.
1 Bookman v. Davidson, 136 So. 3d 1276 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)
(i)  Inre Paine’s Estate, 174 So. 430, 434 (Fla. 1937)
(iii)  §§ 733.612(20), 733.707(1), Fla. Stat. (2016)

C. SUCCESSFULLY IMPLEADING THE ESTATE INTO THE ILLINOIS LIFE
INSURANCE LITIGATION HAS CONFERRED A BENEFIT TO THE ESTATE.

@A) In re Estate of Wejanowski, 920 So. 2d 190 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)
(i1)  Sherrell v. Shepard, 19 Fla. 300 (Fla. 1882)

D. THE ESTATE’S PURSUIT OF THE LIFE INSURANCE PROCEEDS IN THE
ILLINOIS LITIGATION IS PURSUIT OF AN ESTATE ASSET.

()  Harrisv. Byard, 501 So. 2d 730, 734 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)

E. THE TRIAL COURT HAS AUTHORITY TO REVISIT AND MODIFY ITS OWN
ORDERS AT ANY TIME PRIOR TO FINAL JUDGMENT.

()  Mills v. Martinez, 909 So. 2d 340 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Respectfully submitted,
PETER M. FEAMAN, P.A.

N

By: e, (f@{/

Petet M. Feaman ’

e

N

PMF/tr
Enclosures
cc: Alan Rose, Esq. (via email w/enclosures)
Brian O’Connell, Esq. (via email w/enclosures)
John Morrissey, Esq. (via email w/enclosures)
Gary R. Shendell, Esq. (via email w/enclosures)
Diana Lewis, Guardian Ad Litem (via email w/enclosures)
Eliot Bernstein (via email w/enclosures)
Jeffrey Friedstein and Lisa Friedstein (via email w/enclosures)
Pamela Beth Simon (via email w/enclosures)







IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PALM BEACH
COUNTY, FLORIDA

PROBATE DIV. CASE NO. 502012CP004391XXXXNB (IH)

IN RE: ESTATE OF SIMON L. BERNSTEIN,

Deceased. v
/

ORDER SETTING HEARING

THIS CAUSE came before the Court, in Chambers, on April 27, 2017, it is,

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that this matter is specially set before the Honorable
Rosemarie Scher on June 2, 2017 at 1:30 p.m., in Courtroom 4, North County Courthouse,
3188 PGA Boulevard, Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410, The matter to be heard by the Court at
this specially set hearing is Stansbury’s Motion for Discharge from Further Responsibility for
Funding of the Estate Participation in the Chicago Life Insurance Litigation, and for Assumption
of Responsibility by the Estate and for Reimbursement of Advanced Funds [D.E. #448]. This is a
specially set hearing which shall be limited to 1 HOUR. It is further

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the attorneys/parties must submit to the Court
seven (7) days prior to the hearing; On \\{ e moton] one Reypng P R thhy ! +a_
T Reph o Movent ajloyed D)

1. copies of all relevant pleadings;

2. copies of all case law authority - NO MORE THAN TWO CASES PER ISSUE;

3. in compliance with Local Rule 3 proposed order and/or judgment in Word format
with jump drive or disc for court and copies and envelopes sufficient for service

on all parties; and

4. any and all materials provided to the Court pursuant to numbers 2 and 3 above
shall be provided to opposing party/or counsel with enclosures at the same time
and in the same manner as provided to the Couxt. '

5. No other matters shall be piggy backed onto this hearing absent order of this
Court.

This hearing shall not be canceled or continued unless the issues of this motion have
been settled and an order entered or the motion withdrawn.

DONE AND ORDERED in Palm Beach Gardens, Palm Beach County, Florida this %/
dayof JVlat/  20/7 ~

e

HONORABLE ROSEMARIE SCHER
Circuit Court Judge

Copies of this executed Order furnished to:
Peter M. Feaman, Esq., PETER M. FEAMAN, P.A., 3695 W, Boynton Beach Blvd., Boynton Beach, FL 33436,

pleamani@feamanlaw.com; service@feamanlaw.com:




PROBATE DIV. CASE NO. 502012CP004391.XXXXNB (TH)

Brian M. O’Connell, Esq., CIKLIN, LUBITZ, MARTENS & O'CONNELL, 515 No. Flagler Drive, 20" F loor, West
Palm Beach, FL 33401, boconnell@ciklintubitz.com; slobdelliciklinlubitz.com; service(@ciklinlubitz.com

Alan Rose, Esq., MRACHEK FITZGERALD, 505 So. Flagler Drive, Suite 600, West Palm Beach, FL 33401,
arose@pni-law.com and mchandler@pm-lavy. com;

Gary Shendell, Fsq.,, SHENDELL & POLLOCK, P.L., 2700 North Military Trail, Suite 150, Boca Raton, FL 33431,
garv@shendelipollock com; ken(@shendellpollock.com, briti@shendelipollock.com. grs@shendellpoliock.com

Eliot Bernstein, 2753 NW 34" Street, Boca Raton, FL 33434, iviewit@iviewit.tv

Diana Lewis, Guardian Ad Litem, 2765 Tecumseh Drive, West Palm Beach, FL 33409; dzlewis@aol.com

Jeffrey Friedstein and Lisa Friedstein, 2142 Churchill Lane, Highland Park, IL 60035; lisa@friedsteins.com;

lisa.friedsteinf@gmail.com
Pamela Beth Simon, 950 North Michigan Avenue, #2603, Chicago. IL 6061 1; psimon@stpcorp.com

Pursuant to the Florida Rules of Judicial Administration 2.207:

In accordance with the American with Disabilities Act, if you are a person with a
disability who needs any accommodation in order to participate in this proceeding or
program, you are entitled, at no cost to you, to the provision of certain assistance.
Please contact the ADA Coordinator in the Administrative Offices of the Court, Paim
Beach County Courthouse, Room, 5.2400, West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 as far in
advance as possible, but preferably at least seven (7) working days before your
scheduled court appearance or other court activity; or immediately upon receiving your
notification if the time before the scheduled appearance is less than seven (7) working
days; the telephone number is 561-355-4380. If you are hearing or voice impaired, call
1-800-955-8771, Fax is 561-656-7662, E-maijl at ADA@pbcgov.org.
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Filing # 41051201 E-Filed 05/04/2016 09:32:38 AM

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA, IN AND FOR
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

IN RE: Case No.: 502012CP004391XXXXNB (1Y)
JUDGE JOHN L. PHILLIPS
ESTATE OF SIMON
BERNSTEIN,
Deceased.
/

MOTION OF CREDITOR, WILLIAM E. STANSBURY, FOR DISCHARGE
FROM FURTHER RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FUNDING OF THE ESTATE’S
PARTICIPATION IN THE CHICAGO LIFE INSURANCE LITIGATION AND FOR
ASSUMPTION OF RESPONSIBILITY BY THE ESTATE AND FOR
REIMBURSEMENT OF ADVANCED FUNDS

COMES NOW, William E. Stansbury (“Stansbury”), Creditor of the Estate of Simon
Bernstein tthe “Estate”), by and through his undersigned counsel, and moves this Court for an
Order discharging Stansbury from further responsibility for the funding of the Estate’s
participation in the “Chicago life insurance litigation”, and for the Estate to assume responsibility
for funding the Chicago life insurance litigation, and states:

1. At the time of Simon Bernstein’s death it was determined that there existed a life
insurance policy on the life of Simon Bernstein issued by Heritage Union Insurance Company
(“Heritage”). The policy proceeds are approximately $1.75 million, which, if included in the |
Estate, would more than double its assets. The policy was allégedly payable to a Simon
Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust as its beneficiary (the “Insurance Trust”).

2. The alleged Insurance Trust submitted a death claim to Heritage and demanded

that Heritage pay the policy proceeds to_the so-called “trustee” of the Insurance Trust the former . _ _ _ _

Co-Personal Representative of the Estate. If paid to the Insurance Trust, the death benefit would




not be included as an asset of the Estate. However, neither the original nor a copy of the
“Insurance Trust” exists.

3. Heritage refused to pay the death benefit of $1.7 million to anyone without a court
order. The alleged Insurance Trust then sued Heritage in the Circuit Court of Cook County,
Illinois. The case was subsequently removed to the U.S, District Court for the Northern District

of Illinois. (The “Life Insurance Litigation”) See Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Trust DTD

6/21/95 v. Heritage Union Life Insurance Company, Case No. 13 cv 3643 (N.D. IlL,, E, Div,) A

copy of the Amended Complaint filed-in U.S. District Court is attached as Exhibit “1.” Heritage
ultimately deposited the entire $1.75 million death benefit of the policy into the registry of the
court in Chicago.

4, The Estate of Simon Bernstein was ﬁot made a party to the Life Insurance
Litigation, even though the Estate will clearly be affected by the outcome of the case. The
original co-personal representatives of the Estate, Donald Tescher and Robett Spallina, either
failed or refused to intervene on behalf of the Estate. In fact, they actively participated in trying
to prevent the death benefit from being paid to the Estate at a time when they were Co-Personal
Representatives of the Estate!

5. In December of 2013, Stansbury filed a Motion to Intervene in the Life Insurance
Litigation as an Interested Party. The Court denied the Motion and thus Stansbury was unable to

Intervene in his own right.

6. Thereafter, Stansbury brought the Life Insurance Litigation to the attention of

Benjamin Brown (“Brown”), who_had been appointed Curator of the Estate following the
resignation of Tescher & Spallina as co-personal representatives. By Order dated May 23, 2014,

pursuant to a Petition filed by Stansbury, this.Court appointed Brown as Administrator Ad Litem




to pursue intervention in the Life Insurance Litigation in order to protect the interests of the
Estate.

7. More importantly, as a creditor of the Estate, Stansbury volunteered to initially
fund the Life Insurance Litigation despite being under no legal obligation to do so. While
Stansbury does stand to benefit from a successful outcome in the Life Insurance Litigation, his
funding of the case on behalf of the Estate will clearly benefit the Estate and the Simon Bernstein
Trust, who is the residuary legatee of the Estate. As a consequence of Stansbury’s offer of initial
funding, this Court accordingly ordered that all fees and costs incurred in the Life Insurance
Litigation, “including for the Curator in connection with this work as Administrator Ad Litem
and any counsel retained by Administrator Ad Litem, will initially be borne by William
Stansbury.” A copy of the May 23, 2014 Order is attached as Exhibit «2.”

8. On June 5, 2014, the Estate, by and through counsel in Chicago, James J. Stamos,
Esq., filed a Motion to Intervene on behalf of the Estate,

9. On July 28, 2014, the United States District Court for the Northern District of
Illinois granted the Estate’s Motion to Intervene. In granting the Motion, the court stated at
page 3 of the Order;

It is undisputed, however, that no one can locate the Bernstein

Trust. Accordingly, Brown, the Administrator Ad Litem of the Estate, moves to

intervene arguing that in the absence of a valid trust and designated beneficiary,

the policy proceeds must be paid to the Estate as a matter of law. (citing Hartis v.

Byard, 501 So.2d 730, 734 (Fla. App. 1¥ DCA, 1987) (“Since the policy had no

named beneficiary, there is no basis in law for directing payment of the policy

proceeds to anyone other than the decedent’s estate for administration and
_distribution.”™ =~ . L S Lo

The Court concluded that the Estate- demonstrated a sufficient interest justifying

intervention. A copy of the Order of the District Court Order is attached as Exhibit “3.”




10, Thereafter, James J. Stamos (“Stamos™), the attorney in Chicago hired by the
Estate to represent it in the Life Insurance Litigation, opines that the Estate has a meritorious
case, and has a reasonable likelihood of success on the merits. Stamos believes in the merits of
the Estate’s position so strongly that his firm has offered to continue representing the Estate on a
contingency fee basis. In that event, there will be no further out of pocket expenses to the Estate
for legal fees unless and until there is a recovery, either through settlement or judgment. To date
the Estate has not yet brought the contingency fee offer by Stamos before the Court for approval.

11.  As aresult of the foregoing, Stansbury respectfully submits that due to his actions
on behalf of the Estate, he has enabled the Estate to intervene and advance a meritorious position
in the pending Life Insurance Litigation. There is now created a realistic expectation that the
assets in the Estate could be more than doubled should the Estate’s position prevail.,

12, As such, Stansbury, who volunieered to initially fund the Life Insurance
Litigation, despite being under no legal obligation to do so, should be discharged from further
responsibility to pay attorney fees and costs in connection with the Estate’s participation in the
Life Insurance Litigation. The Estate, through a contingent fee arrangement, can now proceed
without paying legal fees out of pocket. Any fees would only be paid if there is a recovery.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner, William E. Stansbury, requests that this Court issue an Order
stating that: a) Stansbury is hereby discharged from further responsibility to pay attorney fees
and costs in connection with the Estate’s participation in the Life Insurance Litigation; b) the

responsibility to pay future attorney fees and costs in the case are hereby to be assumed by the

reimburse Stansbury for fees advanced in the amount to be determined at a subsequent hearing,

together with any other relief this court deems just and proper.




Respectfully submitted,

m

Peter M. Feaman

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and cotrect copy of the above and foregoing has been

forwarded via e-mail service through the Florida E-portal system to those listed on the attached

service list, on this LI[ day of May, 2016,

PETER M. FEAMAN, P.A.

3695 West Boynton Beach Blvd., #9
Boynton Beach, FL 33436
Telephone: (561) 734-5552
Facsimile: (561) 734-5554

Service: service@feamanlaw.com

By:
Peter M. Feaman
Florida Bar No. 0260347
SERVICE LIST

Alan Rose, Esq. Eliot Bernstein Brian O’Connell, Esq.
Mrachek, Fitzgerald Rose 2753 NW 34™ Street, Boca Ashley N. Crispin, Esq.
505 S. Flagler Drive, #600 Raton, FI. 33434 Joielle A. Foglietta, Esq.
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 Tel. 561-245-8588 'Ciklin Lubitz Martens &
Tel. 561-655-2250 iviewit@iviewit.tv O’Connell

Counsel for Ted Bernstein
arose@pm-law.com and
mchandler@pm-law.com

515 N, Flagler Drive, 20 Flr,
West Palm Beach, FL. 33401
Tel. 561-832-5900

Personal Representative

boconnell@ciklinlubitz.com
service(@cildinlubitz.com




John P. Morrissey, Esq. Joshua , Jacob and Daniel Gary Shendell, Esq.

330 Clematis Street, #213, Bernstein, Minors Shendell & Pollock, P.L.
West Palm Beach, F1. 33401  ¢/o Eliot Bernstein 2700 N. Military Tr., Ste. 150
Tel. 561-833-0766 2753 NW 34" Street, Boca Boca Raton, FI. 33431
john@jmorrisseylaw.com Raton, F1.733434, Counsel for Donald R.
Counsel for Molly Simon, et iviewit(@iviewit, tv Tescher & Robert L. Spallina
al. gary@shendellpollock.com

ken@shendellpollock.com
britt@shendellpollock.com
grs(a),shenc_lellpollock.com

Lisa Friedstein and Pamela Beth Simon
Carley Friedstein, Minors 950 N. Michigan Ave., #2603
c/o Jeffrey and Lisa Friedstein  Chicago, IL. 60611
Parent and natural Guardian psimon(@stpcorp.com
2142 Churchill Lane
Highland Park, IL 60035
lisa@friedsteins.com
lisa.friedstein@gmail.com
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DIST RICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

SIMON BERNSTEIN IRREVOCABLE
INSURANCE TRUST DTD 6/2 1/95,

by Ted S, Bernstein, its Trustee, Ted

Bernstein, an individual,
Pamela B, Simon, an individual,
Jill Iantoni, an individual and Lisa S.
Friedstein, an individuyal,

Plaintiff,

V.

HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURAN CE
COMPANY, :

HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY

Counter-Plaintiff

V.

SIMON BERNSTEIN IRREVOCABLE
TRUST DTD 6/21/95 :

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

, )

)

Defendant, )

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

Counter-Defendant )

and, )

)

FIRST ARLINGTON NATIONAL BANK

as Trustee of S.B, Lexington, Inc. Employee )

Death Benefit Trust, UNITED BANK OF )

ILLINOIS, BANK OF AMERICA,

Successor in interest to IaSalle National

Trust, N.A., SIMON BERNSTEIN TRUST, )

N.A., TED BERNSTEIN, individually and )

as purported Trustee of the Simon Bernstein )

N

Case No. 13 cv 3643
Honorable Amy J. St. Eve
Magistrate Mary M. Rowland

EXHIBIT

/

tabbies”
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Irrevocable Insurance Trust Dtd 6/2 1/95,
and ELIOT BERNSTEIN

Third-Party Defendants. -

ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN,

V.

Cross-Plaintiff

TED BERNSTEIN, individually and

as alleged Trustee of the Simon Bernstein
Irrevocable Insurance Trust Dtd, 6/21/95

and,

PAMELA B. SIMON, DAVID B.SIMON,

Cross-Defendant

both Professionally and Personally

ADAM SIMON, both Professionally and

Personally, THE SIMON LAW FIRM,
TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A.,

DONALD TESCHER, both Professionally

and Personally, ROBERT SPALLINA,
both Professionally and Personally,
LISA FRIEDSTEIN, JILL TANTONI
S.B. LEXINGTON, INC. EMPLOYEE
DEATH BENEFIT TRUST, S.T.P.
ENTERPRISES, INC. S.B. LEXINGTON,
INC., NATIONAL SERVICE
ASSOCIATION (OF FLORIDA),

NATIONAL SERVICE ASS OCIATION
(OF ILLINOIS) AND JOHN AND JANE

DOES

Third-Party Defendants.

H

)

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
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PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

NOW COMES Plaintiffs, SIMON BERNSTEIN IRREVOCABLE INSURANCE
TRUST dtd 6/21/95, and TED BERN STEIN, as Trustee, (collectively referred to as
“BERNSTEIN TRUST”), TED BERNSTEIN, individually, PAMELA B, SIMON, individually,
JILL, ANTONI, individually, and LISA FRIEDSTEIN, individually, by thejr attorney, Adam M,
Simon, and complaining of Defendant, HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY R

(“HERITAGE”) states as follows:

BACKGROUND

1. At all relevant times, the BERNSTEIN TRUST was a common law irrevocable life
insurance trust established in Chicago, Illinois, by the settlor, Simon L. Bernstein, (“Simon
Bernstein” or “insured”) and was formed pursuant to the laws of the state of Illinois,

2. At all relevant times, the BERNSTEIN TRUST was a beneficiary of a life insurance
policy insuring the life of Simon Bemnstein, and issued by Capitol Bankers Life Insurance
Company as policy number 1009208 (the “Policy”).

3. Simon Bernstein’s spouse, Shirley Bernstein, was named as the initial Trustee of the
BERNSTEIN TRUST. Shirley Bernstein passed away on December 8, 2010, predeceasing
Simon Bernstein, )

4. The successor trustee, as set forth in the BERNSTEIN TRUST agreement is Ted
Bernstein,

5. The beneficiaries of the BERNSTEIN TRUST as named in the BERNSTEIN TRUST

+ Agreement are the children of Simon Bernstein,
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'6. Simon Betnstein passed away on September 13, 2012, and is survived by five adult
children whose names are Ted Bernsteiﬁ, Pamela Simon, Eliot Bernstein, Jill Iantoni, and Lisa
Friedstein, By this amendment, Ted Bernstein, Pamela Simon, Jill Iantoni and Lisa Friedstein
are being added as co-Plaintiffs in their individual capacities,

7. Four out five of the adult children of Simon Bernstein, whom hold eighty pércent of
the beneficial interest of the BERN; STEIN TRUST have consented to having Ted Bernstein, as
Trustee of the BERNSTEIN TRUST, prosecute the claims of the BERNSTEIN TRUST as to the
Policy proceeds at issue.

8. Eliot Bernstein, the sole non-consenting adult child of Simon Bernstein, holds the
remaining twenty percent of the beneficial interest in the BERN STEIN TRUST, and is
representing his own interests and has chosen to pursue his own purported claims, pro se, in this
matter.

9. The Policy was originally purchased by the S.B, Lexington, Inc, 501(c)(9) VEBA
Trust (the “VEBA™) from Capitol Bankers Life Insurance Company (“CBLIC”) and was
delivered to the original owner in Chicago, Illinois on or about December 27, 1982.

10. At the time of the purchase of the Policy, S.B. Lexington, Inc., was an Illinois
corporation owned, in whole or part, and controlled by Simon Bernstein.

11. At the time of purchase of the Policy, S.B. Lexington, Inc. was an insurance
brokerage licensed in the state of Ilinois, and Simon Bernstein was both a principal and an
employee of S.B. Lexington, Inc.

12." At the time of issuance and delivery of the Policy, CBLIC was an insurance company

licensed and doing business in the State of Illinois,
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13. HERITAGE subsequently assumed the Policy from CBLIC and thus became the
Successor to CBLIC as “Insurer” under the Policy and remained the insurer including at the time
of Simon Bernstein’s death,

14. In 1995, the VEBA, by and through LaSalle National Trust, N.A,, as Trustee of the
VEBA, executed a beneficiary change form naming LaSalle National Trust, N.A,, as Trustee, as
primary beneficiary of the Policy, and the BERNSTEIN TRUST as the contingent beneficiary.

15, On or about August 26, 1995, Simon Bernstein, in his capacity as member or
auxiliary member of the VEBA, signed a VEBA Plan and Trust Beneficiary Designation form
designating the BERNSTEIN TRUST as the “person(s) to receive at my death the Death Benefit
stipulated in the S.B. Lexington, Inc. Employee Death Benefit and Trust and the Adoption Form
adopted by the Employer”,

16. The August 26, 1995 VEBA Plan and Trust Beneficiary Designation form signed by
Simon Bernstein evidenced Simon Bernstein’s intent that the beneficiary of the Policy proceeds
was to be the BERNSTEIN TRUST.,

17. 8.B. Lexington, Inc. and the VEBA were volﬁntarily dissolved on or about April 3,
1998.

18. On or about the time of the dissolution of the VEBA in 1998, the Policy ownership
was assigned and transferred from the VEBA to Simon Bernstein, individually.

19. From the time of Simon Bernstein’s designation of the BERN STEIN TRUST as the
intended beneficiary of the Policy proceeds on August 26, 1995, no document was submitted by
Simon Bernstein (or any other Policy ownér) to the Insurer which evidenced any change in his

intent that the BERNSTEIN TRUST was to receive the Policy proceeds upon his death,
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20, At the time of his death, Simon Bernstein was the owner of the Policy, and the
BERNSTEIN TRUST was the sole surviving beneficiary of the Policy.

21. The insured under the Policy, Simon Bernstein, passed away on September 13, 2012,
and on that date the Policy remained in force,

22. Following Simon Bernstein’s death, the BERNSTEIN TRUST, by and through -its
counsel in Palm Beach County, FL, submitted a death claim to HERITAGE under the Policy
including the insured’s death certiﬁéate and other documentation,

COUNT 1
BREACH OF CONTRACT

23. Plaintiff, the BERNSTEIN TRUST, restates and realleges the allegationé contained
in Y1-922 as if fully set forth as 923 of Count I,

24. The Policy, by its terms, obligates HERITAGE to pay the death benefits to the
beneficiary of the Policy upon HERITAGE’S receipt of due proof of the insured’s death.

25. HERITAGE breached jts obligations under the Policy by refusing and failing to pay
the Policy proceeds to the BERNSTEIN TRUST as beneficiary of the Pohcy despite
HERITAGE’S receipt of due proof of the insured’s death.

26. Despite the BERNSTEIN TRUST’S repeated demands and its initiation of a breach
of contract claim, HERITAGE did not pay out the death benefits on the Policy to the
BERNSTEIN TRUST instead it filed an action in interpleader and deposited the Policy proceeds
with the Registry of the Court,

27. As a direct result of HERITAGE’s refusal and failqre to pay the Policy proceeds to
the BERNSTEIN TRUST pursuant to the Policy, Plaintiff has been damaged in an amount equal

to the death benefits of the Policy plus interest, an amount which exceeds $ 1,000,000.00. .




Case: 1:13-cv-036 "~ Document #: 66-1 Filed: 01/03/14P :80f12 PageiD #:688

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF, the BERNSTEIN TRUST prays for a judgment to be
entered in 1ts favor and against Defendant, HERITAGE, for the amount of the Policy proceeds
on deposit with the Reglsny of the Court (an amount in excess of $1,000,000.00) plus costs and
reasonable attorneys’ fees together with such further relief as this court may deem Jjust and
propet.

COUNT Il
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT

28, Plaintiff, the BERNSTEIN 'I’RﬁST, restates and realleges the allegations contained
in 1-927 above as 128 of Count IT and pleads in the alternative for a Deélaratory Judgment,

29. On or about June 21, 1995, David Simon, an attorney and Simon Bernstein’s son-in-
law, met with Simon Bernstein before Simon Bernstein went to the law offices of Hopkins and
Sutter in Chicago, Illinois to finalize and execute the BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreement,

30. After the meeting at Hopkins and Sutter, David B, Simon reviewed the final version
of the BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreement and personally saw the final version of the
BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreement containing Simon Bernstein’s signature,

31. The final version of the BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreement named the children of
Simon Bernstein as beneficiaries of the BERNSTEIN TRUST, and unsigned drafis of the
BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreement confirm the same,

32. The final version of the BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreement named Shirley Bernstein,
as Trustee, and named Ted Bernstein as, successor Trustee,

33. As set forth above, at the time of death of Simon Bernstein, the BERNSTEIN

TRUST was the sole surviving beneficiary of the Policy,
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34, Following the death of Simpn Bernstein, neither an executed original of the
BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreement nor an executed copy could be located by Simon Bernstein’s
family ﬁlembers.

35. Neither an executed original nor an executed copy of the BERNSTEIN TRUST
Agreement has been located after diligent searches condncted as follows:

i) Ted Bernstein and other Bernstein family members of Simon Bernstein’s home and
business office;

if) the law offices of Tescher and Spallina, Simon Bernstein’s counsel in Palm Beach
County, Florida,

iii) the offices of F oley and Lardner (successor to Hopkins and Sutter) in Chicago, IL;

and

1v) the offices of The Simon Law Firm,

36. As set forth above, Plaintiffs have provided HERITAGE with due proof of the death
of Simon Bernstein which occurred on September 13, 2012.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF, the BERNSTEIN TRUST prays for an Order entering a
declaratory judgment as follows:

a) declaring that the original BERNSTEIN TRUST was lost and after a diligent search

cannot be located,;

b) declaring that the BERN STEIN TRUST Agreement was executed and established by

Simon Bernstein on or about June 21, 1995;
¢) declaring that the beneficiaries of the BERNSTEIN TRUST are the five children of

Simon Bemnstein;
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d) declaring that Ted Bernstein, is authorized to act as Trustee of the BERNSTEIN
TRUST because the initial trustee, Shirley Bernstein, predeceased Simon Bernstein;

e) declaring that the BERNSTEIN TRUST is the sole surviving beneficiary of the
Policy;

) declaring that the BERNSTEIN TRUST is entitled to the proceeds placed bn deposit

by HERITAGE with the Registry of the Court;

g) ordering the Registry of the Court to release all of the proceeds on deposit to the

BERNSTEIN TRUST; and |
7 h) for such other relief as this court may deem just and proper.
COUNT III
RESULTING TRUST

37. Plaintiffs restate and reallege the allegations contained in §1-936 of Count IT as 937
of Count IIT and plead, in the alternative, for imposition of a Resulting Trust.

38. Pleading in the alternative, the executed original of the BERNSTEIN TRUST
Agreement has been lost and after a diligent search as detailed above by the executors, trustec
and attorneys of Simon Bernstein’s estate and by Ted Bernstein, and others, its whereabouts
remain unknown,

39. Plaintiffs have presented HERITAGE with due proof of Simon Bernstein’s death,
and Plaintiff has provided unexecuted drafis of the BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreement fo
HERITAGE.

40. Plaintiffs have also provided HERITAGE with other evidence of the BERNSTEIN
TRUST’S existence including a document signed by Simon Bernstein that designated the

BERNSTEIN TRUST as the ultimate beneficiary of the Policy proceeds upon his death,
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41. At all relevant times and beginning on or about June 21, 1995, Simon Bernstein
expressed his intent that (i) the BERNSTEIN TRUST was to be the ultimate beneficiary of the
life insurance proceeds; and (ii) the beneficiaries of the BERNSTEIN TRUST were to be the
éhildren of Simon Bernstein,

42. Upon the death of Simon Bernstein, the right to the Policy proceeds immediately
vested in the beneficiary of the Policy.

43. Atthe time of Simon Bernstein’s death, the beneficiary of the Policy was the
BERNSTEIN TRUST.

44. If an express trust cannot be established, then this court must enforce Sim01'1
Bernstein’s intent that the BERN STEIN TRUST be the beneficiary of the Policy; and therefore
upon the death of Simon Bernstein the rights to the Policy proceeds immediately vested in a
resulting trust in favor of the five children of Simon Bernstein,

45, Upon information and belief, Bank of America, N.A., as successor Trustee of the
VEBA to LaSalle National Trust, N.A., has disclaimed any interest in the Policy,

46.  In any case, the VEBA terminated in 1998 simultaneously with the dissolution of
S.B. Lexington, Inc. |

47.  The primary beneficiary of the Policy named at the time of Simon Bernstein’s
death was LaSalle National Trust, N.A. as “Trustee” of the VEBA.

48.  LaSalle National Trust, N.A., was the last acting Trustee of the VEBA and was
named beneficiary of the Policy in its capacity as Trustee of the VEBA,

49,  As set forth above, the VEBA no longer exists, and the ex-Trustee of the
dissolved trust, and upon information and belief, Bank Of America, N.A., as successor to LaSalle

National Trust, N.A. has disclaimed any interest in the Policy.
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SO. As set forth herein, Plaintiff has established that it ig immediately entitled to the life
insurance proceeds HERITAGE deposited with the Registry of the Court.
51. Alternatively, by virtue of the facts alleged herein, HERITAGE held the Policy
proceeds in a resulting trust for the benefit of the children of Simon Bernstein and since
HERITAGE deposited the Policy proceeds the Registry, the Registry now holds the Policy
proceeds in a resulting trust for the benefit of the children of Simon Bernstein,
WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFES pray for an Order as follows:
a) finding that the Registry of the Court hold; the Policy Proceeds in a Resulting Trust
for the benefit of the five children of Simon Bernstein, Ted Bernstein, Pamela Simon,
Eliot Ivan Bernstein, Jill Iantoni and Lisa Friedstein; and

b) ordering the Registry of the Court to release all the proceeds on deposit to the
Bernstein Trust or alternatively as follows: 1) twenty percent to Ted Bernstein; 2)
twenty percent to Pam Simon; 3) twenty percent to Eliot Ivan Bernstein; 4) twenty
percent to Jill Iantoni; 5) twenty percent to Lisa Friedstein

¢) and for such other relief as this court may deem Just and proper,

By: siddam M. Simon

Adam M. Simon (#6205304)

303 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 210

Chicago, IL. 60601

Phone: 313-819-0730

Fax: 312-819-0773 _

E-Mail: asimon@chicagolaw.con -

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Third-Party
Defendants

Simon L, Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust
Did 6/21/95: Ted Bernstein qs Trustee, and
individually, Pamel, Simon, Lisa Friedstein
and Jill lanton;
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

IN RE: ‘ " CASENO. 502012 CP 004391 XXXX $B
‘ PROBATE DIV,
ESTATE OF SIMON L. BERNSTEIN, ‘ '

Deoeasad,
/

ORDER APPOINTING ADMINISTRATOR AD LITEM TO
ACT ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF SIMON L. BERNSTEIN
TO ASSERT THE INTEREST'S OF THE ESTATE IN THE ILLINCIS
LITIGATION (CASE NO. IJCV3643 N.D.ILL. E. DIV.) INV()LV!NG

THIS CAUSE came before this Honorable Court on May 23, 2014 upon (he Curator's
Amended Motion for Instructions/Determination rcgardiﬂg Estale Entitlement to Life Insurance
Procceds and upon the Petition for Appointiment of Administeator Ad Litem filed by William
Stansbury, in the U.8. Distdet Court case styled Simon Barnstein Irvevocable Insurance Trust
DT 6/21795 v, Herltage Union Life Insurance, Case No. 13~cv-03643, current! y pending in the
United States Distriot Court fot the Northern Distriet Court of llinois, and the Court having
heard argumont of counscl and being othérwise duly advised in the premises, it is

ORDERED and ADJUDGED that

. The Court appoints Benjamih P, Brown, Esq., who is currently serving as Curator,
ag the Administrator Ad Litem on béhult‘ of the Estate of Simon L. Bernstein to assert the
inlcre;s*ts of the Estate in the Wlinois Litigation involv‘ing life insurance proceeds on the
Decedent’s Jife in the U.S. District Clowrt case styled Simon Bernstein hrrevocable [nswrance
Trust DTL) 6/21/95 v. Herituge Union Life Insurance, Case No. 13-¢v-03643, pending in the

United States District Coutt for the Northem District Cowt of Ilinois,

EXHIBIT
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2. For the reasons and subject to the conditions stated on the record during thc.lwziring, l)
fees and costs incurred, including for the Curator In connection with his work as Administrator
Ad Litem and any counsel retained by the Administrator Ad Litem, wi)l initialty be bome by
William Stansbury,

3 The Court will consider any subsequent Petition for Fecs and Costs by William Stansbury
as apptoprigte under Florida law. |

DONE AND ORDERED in Paim Buuch County, Florida (his Zj day of May,

2014, , .
/ﬂ%/fk/
MARTIN COLIN
Cireuit Court Judge
Capies to:

Alon Rose, Byq., PAGE, MRACLIEK, 505 S0. Flagler Drive, Sulte 600, Weut Palm Beach, L 33401, aguscipm.
luw.¢om #nd mehandlergpm= o

John Pankuuski, Bug., PANKAUSKI LAW FIRM, 120 Su. Olive Avenite, Suite 701, West Palm Mcach, FI, 33401,
sourlilingsenpankoushilawlirm.copy;

Peter M, Forman, Fng,, PETER M, FEAMAN, P.A., 3615 W. Boynton Besoh Rlvil, Boynton, Besch, Fl, 33436,
service fenumnlpw, com; '
Eliot Bernuteln, 2753 Nw 34 Street, Boca Raton, FL 33434, fjewirgeiviewis.ne

Willinm H. Glasko, Lisg,, Qolden Cowan, PA., Palmetto Buy Law Conter, 17345 S, Digic THgbwry, Primetto Bay,
Fl. 33157, billpaimotiobaylaw,eam;

Tohn P, Morrissey, Esy,, 330 Clematly 84, Suite 213, West Palim Benoh, FL 33401, iolmimerrisseylaw.oom:
Bunjavin 1 Brown, Bsq,. Mutwiczyk & Brown, 11D, 625 No. Flagler Drive, Suite 401, West Palm Beach, FL
33401, bheywmathiolaw.com
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

EASTERN DIVISION

SIMON BERNSTEIN IRREVOCABLE )
INSURANCE TRUST DTD 6/21/95, )
)
Plaintiff, )

) Case No. 13 C 3643
v. )

) * Judge Amy St. Eve
)
HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE )
COMPANY, )
)
Defendant. )

ORDER

The Court grants Benjamin P. Brown’s motion to intervene pursuant to Federal Rule of
Civil Procedure 24(a)(2) [110].

STATEMENT

On May 20, 2013, Defendant Jackson National Life Insurance Company (“Defendant” or
“Jackson”), as successor in interest to Heritage Union Life Insurance Company (“Heritage”),
filed an amended notice of removal pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1441 removing the present lawsuit
from the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois, based on the Court’s diversity jurisdiction. See
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a). In the Complaint filed on April 5, 2013, Plaintiff Simon Bernstein
Irrevocable Insurance Trust (“Bernstein Trust”) alleged a breach of contract claim against
Heritage based on Heritage’s failure to pay Plaintiff proceeds from the life insurance policy of
decedent Simon Bernstein. On June 26, 2013, Defendant filed a Third-Party Complaint and
Counter-Claim for Interpleader pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1335(a) and Federal Rule of Civil
Procedure 14 seeking a declaration of nrights under the life insurance policy for which it is
responsible to administer. Plaintiffs filed a First Amended Complaint on January 13, 2014.

Before the Court is Benjamin P, Brown’s (“Brown”) motion to intervene both as of right
and permissibly under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a)(2) and Rule 24(b)(1)(B). Brown is
the Administrator Ad Litem of the Estate of Simon Bernstein. Por the following reasons, the
Court grants Brown’s motion brought pursuant to Rule 24(a)(2).

BACKGROUND

In their First Amended Complaint, Plaintiffs, who are the Bernstein Trust and four of the
five adult children of decedent Simon Bernstein, allege that at all times relevant to this lawsuit,

EXHIBIT

3
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the Bernstein Trust was a common law trust established in Chicago, Illinois by Simon Bernstein.
(R. 73, Am. Compl. 191, 7.) Plaintiffs assert that Ted Bernstein is the trustee of the Bernstein
Trust and that the Bernstein Trust was a beneficiary of Simon Bernstein’s life insurance policy.
(/d. 192, 4.) In addition, Plaintiffs allege that the beneficiaries to the Bernstein Trust are Simon
Bermstein’s five children. (Id. §5.) According to Plaintiffs, at the time of his death, Simon
Bernstein was the owner of the life insurance policy and the Bernstein Trust was the sole
surviving beneficiary under the policy. (/4. 720.) Following Simon Bernstein’s death on
September 13, 2012, the Bernstein Trust, by and through its counsel in Palm Beach County,
Florida, submitted a death claim to Heritage under the life insurance policy at issue. (Id. §22.)

In its Counter-Claim and Third-Party Complaint for Interpleader, Jackson alleges that it
did not originate or administer the life insurance policy at issue, but inherited the policy from its
predecessors. (R. 17, Counter §2.) Jackson further alleges that on December 27, 1982, Capitol
Bankers Life Insurance Company issued the policy to Simon Bernstein and that over the years,
thé owners, beneficiaries, contingent beneficiaries, and issuers of the policy have changed. (Id.
1115, 16.) Atthe time of the insured’s death, the policy’s death benefits were $1,689,070.00.
(d. 17.) 1tis undisputed that no one has located an executed copy of the Bernstein Trust. (/d. |
19.)

In the present motion to intervene, Brown maintains that after Simon Bernstein, a resident
of Florida, died in September 2012, his estate was admitted to probate in Palm Beach County,
Florida on October 2, 2012, Brown further alleges that on May 23, 2014, a judge in the Probate
Court of Palm Beach County appointed him as Administrator Ad Litem of the Estate of Simon
Bernstein (“Estate”). According to Brown, the probate judge directed him to “assert the interests
of the Estate in the Illinois Litigation involving the life insurance proceeds on the Decedent’s
life.” Brown contends that because no one can locate an executed copy of the Bernstein Trust,
and, in absence of a valid trust and designated beneficiary, the insurance policy proceeds at issue
in the present lawsuit are payable to the Estate, and not Plaintiffs.

LEGAL STANDARD

“Rule 24 provides two avenues for intervention, either of which must be pursued by a
timely motion.” Grochocinski v. Mayer Brown Rowe & Maw, LLP, 719 F.3d 785, 797 (7th Cir.
2013). Intervention as of right under Rule 24(a)(2) states that “the court must permit anyone to
intervene who claims an interest relating to the property or transaction that is the subject of the
action, and is so situated that disposing of the action may as a practical matter impair or impede
the movant’s ability to protect its interest, unless existing parties adequately represent that
interest.” Fed.R.Civ.P. 24(a)(2); see also F, lying J, Inc. v. Van Hollen, 578 F.3d 569, 571 (7th
Cir. 2009) (citation omitted). “Intervention as of right requires a ‘direct, significant],] and legally
protectable’ interest in the question at issue in the lawsuit.” Wisconsin Educ. Ass’n Council v.
Walker, 705 F.3d 640, 658 (7th Cir. 2013) (citation omitted). “That interest must be unique to
the proposed intervenor.” 4.
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"ANALYSIS

At issue in this lawsuit is who are the beneficiaries of Simon Bernstein’s life Insurance
policy. In their First Amended Complaint, Plaintiffs allege that there is a common law trust,
namely, the Bernstein Trust, and that the Bernstein Trust is the beneficiaty of Simon Bernstein’s
life insurance policy. In addition, Plaintiffs allege that the beneficiaries to the Bernstein Trust are
Simon Bemstein’s five children. In short, according to Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint, at
the time of his death, Simon Bernstein was the owner of the life insurance policy and the
Bemmstein Trust was the sole surviving beneficiary under the policy,

It is undisputed, however, that no one can locate the Bernstein Trust. Accordingly,
Brown, the Administrator Ad Litem of the Estate, moves to intervene arguing that in the absence
of a valid trust and designated beneficiary, the insurance policy proceeds must be paid to the
Estate as a matter of law, See, e.g., New York Life Ins. Co. v. Rak 24 1ll.2d 128,134, 180 N.E.2d
470 (1. 1962); see Harvis y. Byard, 501 So.2d 730, 734 (Fla. Ct. App: 1987) (“Since the policy
had no named beneficiary, there is no basis in law for directing payment of the policy proceeds to
anyone other than decedent’s estate for administration and distribution.”).

In response to the present motion to intervene, Plaintiffs maintain that there is a
designated beneficiary of the insurance proceeds. In support of their argument, Plaintiffs set
forth an affidavit averring that “on the date of death of Simon Bernstein, the Owner of the Policy
was Simon Bernstein, the primary beneficiary was designated as LaSalle National Trust, N.A. as -
Successor Trustee, and the Contingent Beneficiary was designated as the Simon Bernstein
Irrevocable Insurance Trust dated June 21,1995. (R. 116-2, Sanders Aff 162.) By submitting
Sanders affidavit, Plaintiffs have contradicted their own allegations in their First Amended
Complaint by contending that the primary beneficiary of the insurance policy is LaSalle National
Trust, N.A., and not the Bernstein Trust, Nevertheless, the Court cannot view this averment in a
vacuum without more information about the insurance policy’s provisions and any additional
extrinsic evidence. To clarify, under Illinois law, “[t]he designation of a beneficiary is solely a
decision of the insured and when a controversy arises as to the identity of a beneficiary the
intention of the insured is the controlling element, If such intention is dependent on extrinsic
facts which are disputed the question, of course, must be resolved as one of fact.” Reichv. W, F.
Hall Printing Co., 46 1ll.App.3d 837, 844, 361 N.E.2d 296, 5 Ill.Dec. 157 (2d Dist. 1977); see
also Estate of Wilkening, 109 11 App.3d 934, 941, 441 N.E.2d 158, 163, 65 Ill.Dec. 366,371 (1st
Dist. 1982) (“Evidence to establish a trust must be unequivocal both as to its existence and to its
terms and conditions.”) Moreover, Plaintiffs’ contradiction illustrates why Brown has a
competing interest in the insurance proceeds justifying intervention.

Further, Plaintiffs take issue with the fact that William E, Stansbury, who brought an
unsuccessful motion to intervene in J anuary 2014, filed a petition in the Florida probate court for
an administrator ad litem and is paying costs and legal fees for the present motion to intervene.
Based on Stansbury’s conduct, Plaintiffs argue that the law of the case doctrine and collateral
estoppel apply. In denying Stansbury’s motion, the Court concluded that his interest as an
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unsecured creditor of the Estate was too remote for purposes of Rule 24(a)(2). See Flying J, Inc.,
578 F.3d at 571 (“the fact that you might anticipate a benefit from a judgment in favor of one of
the parties to a lawsuit — maybe you’re a creditor of one of them — does not entitle you to
intervene in their suit,”).

Plaintiffs’ law of the case doctrine argument fails because “[w]hether an applicant has an
interest sufficient to warrant intervention as a matter of right is a highly fact-specific
determination, making comparison to other cases of limited value.” Security Ins. Co. of Hartford
v. Schipporeit, Inc., 69 F.3d 1377, 1381 (7th Cir, 1995). Here, Brown, as the Administrator Ad
Litem, is protecting the Estate’s interest in the insurance proceeds, which is different from
Stansbury’s remote interest as an unsecured creditor of the Estate, See Walker, 705 F.3d at 658 R
see also Tallahassee Mem. Reg’l Med, Ctr., Inc. v. Petersen, 920 So.2d 75,78 (Fla. Ct. App.
2006) (“Florida Probate Rule 5. 120(a) provides for discretionary appointment of a guardian ad
litem in estate and trust proceedings where ... the personal representative or guardian may have
adverse interests.”),

Furthermore, the doctrines of collateral estoppel or issue preclusion do not apply under
the facts of this case because there was no separate, earlier judgment addressing the issues
presented here. See Adams v. City of Indianapolis, 742 F.3d 720, 736 (7th Cir. 2014)
(*“collateral estoppel’ or ‘issue preclusion’—applies to prevent relitigation of issues resolved in

an earlier suit.” ). Therefore, this argument is undvajling, ;_-,
Dated: July 28, 2014 ‘ % /&v
4

AMY J. ST{JE
United States District Court Judge







IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 15TH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PALM
BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO. 502012CP 004391 XXXXNB (I1H)
IN RE: ESTATE OF SIMON L.
BERNSTEIN, )
Deceased.

/

REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE

COMES NOW, Creditor, WILLIAM E. STANSBURY (“Stansbury”), by and through
undersigned counsel, pursuant to Florida Statutes §90.202 and §90.203, and moves this Court to
take judicial notice of the following:

1. The document entitled “Successor- Personal Representative’s Petition for
Authorization to Enter into Contingency Agreement with Illinois Counsel in Pencﬁng Life
Insurance Litigation” filed in the above-styled case by Successor Personal Representative, Brian
M. O’Connell, on December 2, 2015 [Docket Entry Number 403] and the fact that Mr.
O’Connell filed it. - The document which Stansbury asks this Court to take judicial notice of is
attached hereto as Exhibit “A.”

2. The fact thét Mr. O’Connell filed his Successor Personal Representative’s Petition
for Authorization to Enter into Céntingency Agreement with Illinois Counsel in Pending Lifé
Insurance Litigation with the Clerk of the Court on December 2, 2015 and that the Petition is
found at Docket Entry Number 403 in the above—stjled case. Pertinent excerpts from the Docket
are attached hereto as Exhibit “B.”

WHEREFORE, Creditor, WILLIAM E. STANSBURY, respectfully requests that this
Court take judicial notice of the documents attached hereto as Exhibits A and B, take judicial
notice of the known facts set forth above, and such other relief as this Court deems just and

proper.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing has been
forwarded via e-mail serv}ce through the Florida E-portal system to those listed on the attached
service list, on this .2 4" day of May, 2017.

Alan Rose, Esq.

Mrachek, Fitzgerald Rose
505 S. Flagler Drive, #600
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Counsel for Ted Bernstein
arose(@pm-law.com and
mchandler@pm-law.com

Lisa Friedstein and

Carley Friedstein, Minors

c/o Jeffrey and Lisa Friedstein
Parent and natural Guardian
2142 Churchill Lane

Highland Park, IL. 60035
lisa@friedsteins.com
lisa.friedstein@gmail.com

PETER M. FEAMAN, P.A.

3695 West Boynton Beach Blvd., #9
Boynton Beach, FL 33436
Telephone: (561) 734-5552
Facsimile: (561) 734-5554

Service: service@feamanlaw.com

mkoskey@feamanlaw.com

Peter M. Feaman
Florida Bar No. 0260347

SERVICE LIST

Eliot Bernstein

2753 NW 34™ Street
Boca Raton, FL 33434
iviewit@jiviewit.tv

Joshua , Jacob and Daniel
Bernstein,

c/o Guardian Ad Litem

Ret. Judge Diana Lewis
2765 Tecumseh Drive

West Palm Beach, FL 33409
dzlewis@aol.com

Brian O’Connell, Esq.

Joielle A. Foglietta, Esq.
Ciklin Lubitz Martens &
O’Connell

515 N. Flagler Drive, 20 Flr. |
West Palm Beach, FL. 33401
Personal Representative
boconnell@ciklinlubitz.com
service@ciklinlubitz.com

Gary Shendell, Esq.

Shendell & Pollock, P.L.
2700 N. Military Tr., Ste. 150
Boca Raton, FL 33431
Counsel for Donald R.
Tescher & Robert L. Spallina
gary(@shendellpollock.com
ken(@shendellpollock.com
matt@shendellpollock.com
estella@shendellpollock.com
britt@shendellpollock.com
grs(@shendellpollock.com
robyne@shendellpollock.com




Pamela Beth Simon

950 N. Michigan Ave., #2603
Chicago, IL 60611
psimon(@stpcorp.com

John P. Morrissey, Esq.

330 Clematis Street, Suite 213
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Counsel for Molly Simon,
Alexandra Bernstein,

Eric Bernstein, Michael
Bernstein
john(@jmorrisseylaw.com
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

IN RE:; ESTATE OF: ' PROBATE DIVISION
SIMON L. BERNSTEIN, o . FILE NO: 502012CP4391XCXXXNB/TH
Deceased.
/-

SUCCESSOR PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE’S PETITION FOR AUTHORIZATION
TO ENTER INTO CONTINGENCY AGREEMENT WITH ILLINOIS COUNSEL IN
' PENDING LIFE INSURANCE LITIGATION

BRIAN M. O’CONNELL, as Successor Personal Representative of the Estate of SIMON
L. BERNSTEIN (“Mr. 0’Comnell” or “Successor Personal Representative,” “Estate” and
“Decedent,” respectively), petitions this Court for Authorization to Enter into Contingency
Agreement with Ilinois Counsel in Pending Life Insurance Litigation, and as grounds, therefore,
states as follows:

1. By Order dated May 23, 2014, pursuant to a Petition filed by William Stansbury
this Court authorized then-acting Curator, Benjamin Brown, to intervene on behalf of the Estate
in litigation pencﬁng in the United States District Court for the Northem District Ilinois
(hereinafte;r “District Court” and the “Life Insurance Litigation,” respectively). See Simon
Bernstein Irrevocable Trust DTD 6/21/95 v. Heritage Union Life Insurance Company, Case No.
13 cv 3643 (N.D. 1L, E. Div.).

2. This Court ordered that all fees and cost incurred in the Life Insurance Litigation

- be borne by William Stansbury.

3. On June 5, '2014, the Estate, by and through counsel in Illinois, James J. Stamos,
Esq. of Stamos & Trucco LLP (hefeinafter “Hlinoié Counsel”), filed a Motion to Int;:rvene, which
the District Court granted on July 28, 2014, | - |

ExwiBrr |

e




In Re: Bstate of Simon L. Bernstein
File No: 502012CP004391XXXXSB

4. On June 24, 2014, Mr. O’Connell was appointed as the Successor Personal
Representative.

5. The legal fees to date in the Life Insﬁrance Litigation have been paid by Wﬂ]lam
Stansbury (“Mr. Stansbury™), however, Mr. Stansbury has filed a Motion for Discharge from
Further Responsibility for the Funding of the Estate’s Participaﬁoh»in the Chicago Life hsﬁmce

| Litigation and for Assumption of Responsibility by the Estate (“Motion for Discharge”). The
Motion for Discharge is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

6. The value of the life insurance policy at issue in the Life Insurance Litigation is
approximately $1,700,000.00.

7. The Successor Personal Representative believes it is in the best interest of the Estate
to continue with the Life .Insurance Litigation.

8. Tlinois Counsel has agreed to waive the outstanding balance currently due and énter
into a contingency agreement (“Contingency Agreement”), in which Il]jﬁois Counsel receives a
percentage of recovery, in lieu éf charging on an hourly basis. The Contingency Agreement is
attached hereto as Exhibit “B”.

| 9. Given the above, the Successor Personal Representative requests authorization to
enter into the Contingency A greement.

WHEREFORE, the Successor Personal Representative respectfully requésts the Court
enter an Order authorizing Successor Personal Representative to enter int.(') the Contingency
Agreement with llinois Counsel, and for his attoméys’ fees and costs, and such ofher relief as the

Court deems just and proper.




In Re: Estate of Simon L. Bernstein
File No: 502012CP004391XXXXSB
/

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct of the foregoing was sent by e-mail service

or U.S. Postal Service on. theﬁlz/ day of DE Cembd / , 2015 to the parties on the attached

- Service List. Ve

\—“ Z ‘ A
BRI{XN 1)/[ O'gEON%_NELL
Florida Bar Na: 308[471

ASHLEY N. CRISPIN

Florida{Bar No :\3]495

JOIELLE A{ FOGLIETTA

Floridg Bar No: 94238

Ciklin Lubitz & O'Connell
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EXHIBIT

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA, IN AND FOR
- PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

IN RE: ‘ Case No.: 50 2012 CP 004391 SB
: JUDGE MARTIN COLIN
ESTATE OF SIMON
BERNSTEIN,
Deceased. Division: IY
' /

MOTION OF CREDITOR, WILLIAM E. STANSBURY, FOR DISCHARGE
FROM FURTHER RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FUNDING OF THE ESTATE’S
PARTICIPATION IN THE CHICAGO LIFE INSURANCE LITIGATION AND FOR
ASSUMPTION OF RESPONSIBILITY BY THE ESTATE

COMES NCW, William E. Stansbury (“Stansbury”), Crcdﬁor of the Estate of Simon
Bemstein (the “Estate”), by and through his undersigned counsel, and moves this Court for an
Order discharging Stansbury from further Iesponsibﬂity' for the funding of the Estate’s
participation in the “Chic.ago life insurance litigation”, and for the Estate to assume responsibility
for funding the Chicago life insurance litigation, and states:

1. At the time of Simon Bernstein"s death it was determined that there existed a life
insurance policy on the life of Simon Bernstein issued ByHeritage Union insuxance Company
(“Heritage”). The policy proceeds are approximately $1.7 million, which, if included in the
Estate,. would more than double its assets, The poﬁcy was allegedly payable to a Simon
Bermnstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust as its beneficiary (the “Insurance Trust”).

2, TI;e alleged Insurance Trust su]émitted a death claim to Heritage and demanded
that Heritage pay the policy proceeds to the so-called .“trustee” of the Insurance Trust. If paid to
the Insurance Trust, the death benefit would not be included as an asset of the Estate, However, |

neither the original nor a copy of the “Insurance Trust” exists.




3. Asa result; Heritage refused to pay the death benefit of $i.7 million to anyone
without a court order. The alleged Insurance Trust then sued Heritage in the Circuit Court of
Cook County, Ilinois, “ The case was subsequently removed to Federal Court. (The “Life

Insurance Litigation”) See Simon Bernstein frrevocable Trust DTD 6/21/95 v. Heritage Union

Life Insurance Company, Case No. 13 cv 3643 (N.D. I, E. Div.) A copy of the Amended

Complaint filed in U.S, District Cowurt is attached as Exhibit “1.”

4. The Estate of Simon Bernstein was not made a party to the Life Insurance
Litigation, even though the Estate will clearly be ﬂected by the outcome of the ﬁﬁgaﬁon.

5. The original co-personal representatives of the Estate, Donald Tescher and Robert
Spallina, failed or refused to intervene on behalf of the Estate. .

6. | Aftér they resigned, Stansbury brought the Life Insurance Litigation to the
attention of the Curator of the Estate and this Court. By Order dated May 23, 2014, pursuant to a
Petition filed by Stansbury, this Court appointed the then-acting Cutator, Benjamin Brown
(“Brown;;), as Administrator Ad Litem to pursue intervention in the Life Insurance Litigation in
order to protect the interests of the Estate. This Court also ordered that all fees and costs
incurred in the Life Insurancé Litigation, “including for the Curator in connection with this work
as Administrator Ad‘Litcm and any counsel retained by Administrator Ad Litem, will initially be
borne by William Stansbury.” A cop'y- of the May 23, 2014 Order is attached as Exhibit “2.”

7. On June 5, 2014, the Estate, by and through counsel in Chicago, James J. Stamos,
Esq., filed a Motion to Intervene. .

8. On July 28, 2014, the United States District Court for the Northern District of

Ilinois granted the Estate’s Motion to Intervene. In granting the Motion, the court stated at

page 3 of the Order:




It is undisputed, however, that no one can locate the Bernstein Trust.
Accordingly, Brown, the Administrator Ad Litem of the Estate, moves to
intervene arguing that in the absence of a valid trust and designated beneficiary,
the policy proceeds must be paid to the Estate as a matter of law. (citing Hamis v.
Byard, 501 So.2d 730, 734 (Fla. App. 1** DCA, 1987) (“Since the policy had no
named beneficiary, there is no basis in law for directing payment of the policy
-proceeds to anyone other than the decedent’s estate for administration and
distribution.”) :

The Court concluded that the Estate demonstrated a sufficient interest justifying
intervention. A copy of the Order of the District Court Order is attached as Exhibit “3,”

9. Additionally, James J, Stamos, the attormey in Chicago hired by the Estate to
represent it in the Life Insurance Litigation, has stated that the Estate has a meritorious case, has
a reasonable likelihood of success on the merits, and recommends that the Estate continue to
participate.

10.  Asaresult of the foregoing, Stansbury respectfully submits that due to his actions
on behalf of the Estate, he has enabled the Estate to intervene and advance a meritorious position
in the pending Life Insurance Litigation. There is now created a realistic expectation that the
assets in the Estate could be more than doubled should the Estate’s position prevail. As such,
Stansbury should be discharged from further responsibility to pay attorney fees and costs in
connection with the Estate’s participation in the Life Insurance Litigation, and the responsibility
to pay attorney fees and costs in the case should henceforth be assumed by the Estate,

‘WHEREFORE, Pe_ﬁﬁoner, William E. Stansbury, requests that this Court issue an Order
stating that: &) Stansbury is hereby discharged from further tesponsibility to pay attorney fees -

and costs in connection with the Estate’s participation in the Life Insurance Litigation; and, b)

the responsibility to pay firture attorney fees and costs in the case are hereby to be assumed by




 the Estate and the Estate is hereby authorized to proceed.

Respectfully submitted,

[GE

Peter M. Feaman

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing has been
forwarded via e-mail service to: Alan Rose, Esq., MRACHEK, FITZGERALD ROSE, 505 So.
Flagler Drive, Suite 600, West Palm Beach, FL 33401, arose@pm-law.com and mchandler@pm-
law.com: Eliot Bernstein, 2753 NW 34™ Street, Boca Raton, FL 33434, iviewit@iviewit.tv;
William H. Glasko, Esq., Golden Cowan, P.A., PALMETTO BAY LAW CENTER, 17345 S.
Dixie Highway, Palmetto Bay, FL 33157, bﬂl@palmettobavlaw com Brian O’Connell, Esq.,
Ciklin Lubitz Martens & O’Connell, 515 North Flagler Drive, 20® Floor, West Palm Beach, FL
33401, boconnell@ciklinlubitz.com; John P. Morrissey, Esq., 330 Clematis Street, Suite 213,
West Palm Beach, FL 33401, john@jmorrisseylaw.com; Irwin J, Block, Esq., 700 S. cheral
Hwy., Suite 200, Boca Raton, FL 33432, ijb@ijblegal.com, on this ' 5 day of October, 2014,

PETER M. FEAMAN, P.A.

3695 W, Boynton Beach Blvd., Suite 9

Boynton Beach, FL 33436

Tel: 561-734-5552

Fax; 561-734-5554

Service: service(@feamanlaw.com
e anlgwscom

By:

Peter M. Feaman~ ~

Florida Bar No. 0260347
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 IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
. EASTERN DIVISION

SIMON BERNSTEIN IRREVOCABLE
INSURANCE TRUST DTD 6/21/95,
by Ted S, Bernstein, its Trustes, Ted
Bernstein, an individual, .

Pamela B, Simon, an individual,

Till Iantoni, an individual and Lisa S.
Friedstei, an individual,

Case No. 13 cv 3643
Honorable Amy J, St. Eve
Magistrate Mary M. Rowland

Plamtiff,

V.

HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY, }

Defendant,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
%
HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE )
COMPANY ' )
‘ )

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

Counter-Plaintiff

V.

. SIMON BERNSTEIN IRREVOCABLE
TRUST DTD 6/21/95

» Counter-Defendant
- and,

FIRST ARLINGTON NATIONAL BANK

* 88 Trustee of S.B. Lexington, Inc. Employee
Death Benefit Trust, UNITED BANK OF
ILLINGIS, BANK. OF AMERICA,

" Sucdessor in interest to LaSalle National
Trust, N.A., SIMON BERNSTEIN TRUST, )
N.A., TED BERNSTEIN, individually and )
as purported Trustee of the Simon Bernstein )

EXHIBIT
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. Irrevocable Insurance Trust Did 6/51/ 05,
and ELIOT BERNSTEIN

Thl'rd~Pa_rty Defendants.

ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN,

Cross-Plaintiff

V.

TED BERNSTEIN, individually and
as alleged Trustee of the Simon Bemmstein
Irevocable Insurance Trust Dtd, 6/21/95

Cross-Defendant
and, '

PAMELA B, SIMON, DAVID B.SIMON,
both Professionally and Personally
~ ADAM SIMON, both Professionally and
- Personally, THE SIMON LAW FIRM,
TESCHER & SPALLINA,P.A,,
DONALD TESCHER, both Professionally
- and Personally, ROBERT SPALLINA,
both Professionally and Personally,
LISA FRIEDSTEIN, JILL JANTONI
S.B. LEXINGTON, INC, EMPLOYEE
DEATH BENEFIT TRUST, S.T.P.
ENTERPRISES, INC. S.B, LEXINGTON,
INC., NATIONAL SERVICE
ASSOCIATION (OF FLORIDA),
- NATIONAL SERVICE ASSOCIATION
(OF ILLINOIS) AND JOHN AND JANE
DOES

Third-Party Defendents,
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| PLAINTIFES’ FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

NOW- COMES Plaintiffs, STMON BERNSTEIN TRREVOCABLE INSURANCE
TRUST dtd 6/21/95, and TED BERNSTEIN, as Trustee, (collectively referred to as
“BERNSTRIN TRUST”), TED BERNSTEIN, individually, PAMELA B. SIMON, individualy,
TILL IANTON, individually, and LISA FRIEDSTEIN, individully, by their atiorney, Adem M,
Simon, and complaining of Defendant, HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

(“HERITAGE"”) states &g follows:

BACKGROUND

1. At all relevant times, the BERNSTEIN TRUST was a common law irrevocable life
insuience trust established in Chicago, Tlinois, by the settlor, Simon L. Bernstein, (“Simon
Bernstein” or “insured”) and was formed pursuant to the laws of the state of lllinois,

2. At all relevant times, the BERNSTEIN TRUST was a beneficiary of a life insurance
policy insuring the life of Simon Bernstein, and issued by Capitol Bankers Life Insurance
Comfany as policy number 1009208 (the “Policy”).

3. Simon Bernstein’s spouse, Sﬁirley Bernstein, was named as the initial Trustee of the
BERNSTEIN TRUST. - Shitley Bernstein passed away on December 8, 2010, ptedeceasing
Simon Bettistein, ‘

4, The successor trusfee, as set forth in the BERNSTEIN TRUST agreement is Ted
Bernstein.

5. The beneficiaries of the BERNSTEIN TRUST as natmed in the BERNS‘TEB\I TRUST

'Agreement are the children of Simon Bernstein,
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6. Simon Bemstein passed away on September 13, 2012, and is survived by five adult -
children whose names are Ted Bernstein, Pamela Simon, Bﬁot Bernstein, Jill antoni, and Lisa
Friedstein, By-this amendment, Ted Betnstein, Pamela Simon, Jill Iantoni and Lisa Friedstein
are being added as co-Plaintiffs in their individual capacities.

| 7. Four out five of the adult children of Stmon Berngtein, whom hold eighty percent of
the beneficial interest of the BERNSTEIN TRUST have consented to having Ted Bernstein, as
Trustee of t.he BERNSTEIN TRUST, prosecute the claims of the BERNSTEIN TRUST as to the
Policy proceeds at issue.

" 8, Eliot Bernstein, the sole non-consenting adult child of Simon Bernstein, holds the .
remaining twenty percent of the beneficial interest in the BERNSTEIN TRUST, and is
representing his o§vn interests and has chosen to pursue his own purported claims, pro se, it fhis
matter, _
‘ 9. The Policy was originally pﬁrchascd by the S.B. Lexington, Inc. 501(c)(S) VEBA
Trust (the “VEBA?”) from Capifol Bankers Life Insurance Company (“CBLIC”) and was
delivered to the original owner in Chicago, Illinois on or about Decsmber 27, 1982,

10. At the time of the putchase of the Policy, S.B. Lexington, Inc,, was an Illinois
corporation owned, in whole or part, and controlled by Simon Bernstein.

11. At the time of purchase of the Policy, 8B, Lexington, Inc. was an insurance
broketage licensed i the state of Ilh'noig, and Simon Bemstein was both a principal and an
employee of S;B. Lexington, Inc,

12. At the time of iss;anée and delivery of the Polioy, CBLIC was an insuraice company

licensed and doing business in the State of Tllinois.
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13, HERITAGE subsequently assumed the Policy from CBLIC and thus became the
successor to CBLIC as “Insurer” under the Policy and remained the insurer inohiding at th«;: time
of Simon Bernstein's death.

14, In 1995, the VEBA, by and through LaSalle National Trust, N.A., as Trustes of the
VEBA, executed a beneficiary change form naming IaSalle National Trust, N.A., as Trustee, as
primary beneficiary of the Policy, and the BERNSTEIN TRUST as the contingent beneficiary.

15, On or about August 26, 1995, Simon Bernstein, in his capacity as member or
auxiliaty member of the VEBA, signed a VEBA Plan aﬁd Trust Beneﬁciary Designatic;n form
designating the BERNSTEIN TRUST as the “person(s) to receive at my death the Death Benefit
stipulated in the S.B. Lexington, Inc. Employee Death Benefit and Trust and the Adoption Form
adopted by the Emﬁloyer".

186, The‘Aﬁgqst 26, 1995 VEBA Plan and Trust Beneficiary Designation form signed by
Simon Bernstein evidenced Simon Bernstein’s infent that the beneficiary of the Policy proceeds
was to be the BERNSTEIN | TRUST,

17, S.B. Lexington, Inc. and the VEBA were voluntarily dissolved on or about April 3,

1998,
18. On ar about the time of the dissolution of the VEBA in 1998, the Policy ownership

was assigned and fransferred from the VEBA to Simon Bemstein, individually. )
19, From the time of Simon Bernstein’s designation of the BERNSTEIN. TRUST as the
intended beneficiary of the Policy proceeds on Augnst 26, 1995, no document was, submitted by

Simon Betnstein (or any other Policy owner) to the Insurer which evidenced any change in his

intent that the BERNSTEIN TRUST was to receive the Policy proceeds upon his death,
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20. At the time of his death, Simotr Bernstein was the owner of the Policy, and the
BERNSTEIN TRUST was the sole surviving beneficiary of the Policy. .

21. The insﬁred under the Policy, Simon Bernstein, passed away on Septeml:;er 13, 2012,
and on that date the Policy remained in force.

22, Following Simon Bernstein’s death, the BERNSTEIN TRUST, by and through its
counsel in Palm Beach County, FL, submitted a death claim to HERITAGE under the Policy
including the insured’s death certificate and other documentation,

CO I
T BREACH OF CONTRACT

23, Plainiiff, the BERNSTEIN TRUST, restates and realleges the., allegations contained
in §1-922 as fﬁlly set forth as 23 of Couﬁt L

24, The Policy, by its terms, obligates HERITAGE to pay the death benefits to the
beneficiary of the Policy upon HERITAGE’S receipt of due proof of the insuted’s death.

25. BERITAGE breached its obligations under the Policy by reﬁming and failing to pay
the Policy proceeds to the BERNSTEIN TRUST as beneficiary of the Policy despite

HERITAGE'S teceipt of due proof of the insured’s death,

26. Despite the BERNSTEIN TRUST’S repeated demands and its initiation of a breach
of conttact claim, HERITAGE did not pay out the deatﬂ benefits bn the Policy to the
BERNSTEIN TRUST instoad it filed an aotion in interpleader and deposited tho Polioy proceeds
with the Registry of the; Court. ‘ |

27..As a direct result of HERITAGE’s refugal and failure to pay the Policy proceeds to '
the BERNSTEIN TRUST pursuant to the Policy, Plaintiff has been damaged in an amount equal

to the death benefits of the Policy plus interesf,"an amount which exceeds $1,000,000.00,
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WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF, the BERNSTEIN TRUST prays for a judgment fo be
entered in its favor and against Defendant, HERITAGE, for the amount of the Policy proceeds
on deposit ;vith the Registry of the Court (en amount in excess of $1,000,000.00) plus costs and
reasonable attorneys’ fees together with such further relief ag this coutt may deem just and
propetr. "

COUNT 1Y
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT

28, Plaintiff, the BERNSTEIN TRUST, restates and realleges the allegations contained
in §1-927 above as Y28 of Count II and pleads in the alternative for a Declaratory Judgment,

29, On or about June 21, 1995, David Siton, an attorney and Simon Bernstein’s son-in-

~law, met with Simon Bernstein before Simon Bernstein went to the law offices of Hopkins and
Sutter in Chicago, lllinois to finalize and execute the BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreement.

30, Aftet the meeting at Hopkins and Suttet, David B, Simon reviewed the final version
of the‘BERN STRIN TRUST Agteement and personally saw the final version of the
BERNSTEIN 'I'RﬁST Agreement containing 'Sﬁwn chstcin’s‘signature.

31. The final version of the BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreement named the children of
Simon Bernstein asAbeneﬁciaties of the BEiINSTEIN TRUST, and unsighed drafts of the

- BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreement confirm the same., '

32, The final version of the BERNSTEIN TRUST Agresment named Shirley Bornstein,
as Trustes, and named Ted Bernstein as, successor Trustee. ‘ |

33, As set forth above, at fhe tims of death of Simon Bernstein, the BERNSTEIN

TRUST was the sole surviving beneficiary of the Policy.
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34, Following the death of Simon Bernstein, neither an executed original olf the
BERNSTEIN TRUST A greement nor an executed copy qould be located by Simon Bemstein’s
family members.

35, Neither an executed original nor an executed copy of the BERNSTEIN TRUST
Agreement has been located after diligent seatches conducted as follows: .

1) Ted Bernstein and othet Betnstein family members of Simon Bernstein’s home and
business office; | ' -

if) the Jaw offices of Tescher and Spallina, Simon Bernstein’s counsel in Palm Beach
Coutty, Florida,

1ii) the offices of Foley and Lardner (successor to Hopkins and Sutter) in Chicago, IL;

and |

iv) the offices of The Simon L&w Firm,

36. As set forth above, Plaintiffs have provided HERTTAGE with due proof of the death
of Simon Beristein which occurted on Septetnber 13, 2012.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF, the BERNSTEIN TRUST prays for an Order entering a
declaratory judgment as follows: . |

a) declaring that the original BERNSTEIN TRUST was lost and after a diligent seatch

cannot be located;

b) declaring that the BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreement was executed and established by

Simon Bemnstein on or about June 21, 1995; |
¢). declaring that the beneficiaries of the BERNSTEIN TRUST are the five children of .

Sitnon Bernstein;
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'd) declating that Ted chstcix;, is authorized to act as Trustee of the BERNSTEIN
TRUST because the initial trustee, .Shirley Bernstein, predeceased Simon Bernstein;
e) declaring that the BERNSTEIN TRUST is the sole surviving beneficiary of the; )
Policy; .

f) declaring that the BERNSTEIN TRUST is entitled to the proceeds placed on deposit

by HERITAGE with the R.egistry of the Court; |

g) ordering the Registry of the Court to release all of the proceeds on deposit t<-3 the

BERNSTEIN TRUST; and -

1) for such other relief as thig court may deem just and proper.

couNrm
RESULTING TRUST

37. Plaintiffs restate and reallege the allegations contained in §1-Y36 of Count II as {37
of Count III and plead, in the altemative, for imposition of a Resulting Trust.

38, Pleading in the altema&ve, the executed original of the BERNSTEIN TRUST
Agreement has been lost and after a diligeﬁt search. as detailed above by the executors, trustees
and attorneys of Simon Bernstein’s estate and by Ted Bernstein, and others, its whereabouts
Temain unknown,

39, Plaihtiff‘s have presented HERITAGE with due proéf of Simon Bernstein’s death,
and Plaintiff hag provided unexecyted drafis of the BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreement to
HERITAGE.

40, Plaintiffs havo also provided HERITAGE with other evidence of iho BERNSTEIN
TRUST'S existence including a document signed by Simon Bemstein that designated the - ‘

BERNSTEIN TRUST as the ultimate beneficiary of the Policy proceeds upon his death.
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41, At all relevant times and beginning on or al;out June 21, 1995, Simon Bernstein
expressed his intent that (i) the BERNSTEIN TRUST was to be the ultimate beneficiary of the
life insurance procq;eds ; and (ii) the beneficiaries of the BERNSTEIN r.I‘lRUST \%vere 1o be the
children of Simon Bensteis, |

42, Upon the death of Sitnon Befnstein, the right to the Policy proceeds immediately
vested in the beneficiary of the Policy. .

43, At the time of Simon Bernstein’s death, the beneficiary of the Policy was the
BERNSTEIN TRUST. | '

44, If an express trust cannot be established, then this court must enforce Simox; _
Be&stem’s intent that the BERNSTEIN TRUST be the beneficiary of the Policy; and therefore
upon the death of Simon Bernstein the rights to the Policy proceeds immediately vested in a
resulting trust in favor of the five children of Simon Betnstein.

45, Upon information and Bclief, Banic of America, N.A., as successor Trustee of the
~ VEBA to LaSalle National ‘Trust, N.A., has disclaimed any interest in the Policy.

46,  Inany case, the VEBA terminated in 1998 stmultaneously with the dissolution of
S.B. Lexington, Inc, .

47, The primary beneficiary of the Policy named at the timg of Simon Bernstein’s
death was LaSalle Naﬁonal Trost, NLA, as “Trustee” of the VEBA.

43, LaSaJlé National Trust, N.A., wag the last acting Trustee of the VERA and was
named beneficiary of tﬁe Policy in its capacity as Trustee of the VEBA.

49,  Assetforth ab.ove, the VEBA no longer exdsts, and the ex-Trustee of the
dissolved trust, and upon information and belief, Bank Of America, N.A., as successor to LaSaHe

National Trust, N.A., has disclaimed a.ﬁy interest in the Policy.
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50, As set forth herein, Plaintiff has established that it is immediately entitled to the life
insarance proceeds HERITAGE deposited with the Registry of the Coutt..
51, Altefnatively, by virtue of the facts alleged herein, HERITAGE held the Policy
i)roceeds in a resulting trust for the benefit of the children of Simon Bernstein and since
HERITAGR deposited the Policy proceeds the Registry, the Registry now holds the Policy
proceeds ina res;ulb'ng trust for the benefit of the children of Simon Betnstein.
WﬁEREFORE, PLAlNTiFFS pray for an Order as follows: - _
a) finding that the Registry of the. Court holds the Policy Proceeds in a Resulting Trust
for the benefit of the five children of Simon Bernstein, Ted Begnstein, Pamela Simon,
Eliot Ivan Bemnstein, Jill Iantoni and Lisa Friedstein; and

b) ordering the Registry of the Court to release all the proceeds on deposit to the
Betnstein Trust or alternatively as follows: 1) twenty percenit to Ted Bernstein; 2)
twenty percent to Pam Simon; 3) twenty percent to Eliot Ivan Bernstein; 4) twenty
percent to Jilt Iantpni,: 5) twenty percent to Lisa Friedstein

c) and for such other relief as this cburt may deem just and proper,

By: slddam M. Simon

Adam M, Simon (#6205304)

303 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 210

Chicago, IL 60601

Phone: 313-819-0730

Fax; 312-819-0773

E-Mail; asimon@chicagolaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Third-Patty
Defendants - : :
Stmon L, Bernstein Irrevocable Insyrance Trust
Did 6/21/95; Ted Bernstein as Trustee, and
individually, Pamela Simon, Lisa Friedstein
and Jill Iantoni
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IN THE CIRCUIT CQURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

[N RE: CASENO. 502012 CP 004391 XXXX $B
. . PROBATE DIV.
ESTATE OF SIMON L. BERNSTEIN,

Deocasad, ‘
/

ORDER APPOINTING ADMINISTRATOR AD LITEM TO
. ACT ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF SIMON L. BERNSTEIN
TO ASSERT THE INTERESTS QF THE ESTATE IN THE ILLINCIS
LITIGATION (CASE NO, 13CV3643, N.D, ILL. E. PIV.) INVOLVING
LIFE INSURANCE PROCEEDS ON THE DECEDENT’S LIFE

THIS CAUSE eame hufors this Hororable Court on May 23, 2014 upon the Curator’s
Amended Mution for lnslruutions/Dc;cnm"nation I‘Cgmdi;lg Estals Entitlement to Llﬁ; InSuru.n;:e
Prooceds and upon the Petitlon for Appolutment of Administotor Ad Litem filed by William
Stansbury, in the U.§. Distcet Court case styled Simon Bernstein Irvevocable Insuranca Trust
DT 6/21/95 v. Herllags Union Life Inswranae, Case Na. 13-cv-03643, aurrently pending in the
United Stutgg: Distriot Court fot the Northern Distrlat Court c;f‘ {{linols, und the Court having.
heard argumont of counsel and baing otherwise duly advised in the premises, it s

ORDERED and ADSUDGED that |

L The Court appoints Benjamn P, Brown, Esq., who is currently serving as Curator,
ag-the Administrator Ad Litem\gn behalf of the Estate of Simon L. Bernslein to assort the
inLGre.sts of the Estate in the‘lllinois&lt'lgatinﬂ« involving life Insurencs procseds on the
Decedent’s Tife in thc U.S. District Court case styled Shmon Bernstein Irrevocadle Insurance
Trust DTD 6/2]/95 v. Herltuye Unlon Life Insirunce, Case No. 13-cv~03643, pending {n the

Uniled States Distdet Coutt for the Northeru District Court of [linoiz,

EXHIBIT =L




2. For the reagons and subject to the condltlons stuted on the racord during the hearing, ]

fees and costs incurred, Including for the Curator {n connestion with lis wotk sz Administrator

Ad Litem and mny counsel rotained by the Administrator Ad Litern, will initfally bs bome by
“William Stansbury, -

3 The Court will consider any sibsequent Petition for Fees and Costa by William Stansbury

28 apptopriate under Florida Jaw. | . |

" DONE AND ORDERED in Palm Bunch County, Florldﬁ (his Z day of May,
2014,

LL@%{/AJ |
MARTIN COLIN
Cirawit Court Judge
Coples fo; ‘

Alan Rose, Fgq,, PAGE, MRACLILK, 505 S0, Flagler Drive, Sulte 600, Wed Pajm Beneh, KL 33401, aruseoipms
luw,eory snd mefand lerlapm-nweony '
John Pankrugki, Buq., BANKAUSR] L AW FIRM, 120 S, Ollva Avenwe, Suite 701, West Palry Beash, F1. 33401,
gmm&ﬁlmgmumgkzlu.s-kiluwﬁr,m.cgmg :

Petet M, Fouman, Bagi, PETER M, FEAMAN, B.A, 3615 W, Boynton Bouth Blvi,, Boynton Besoh, Fl. 33436,
servivegelenmmnlgy.camy; '

Eliol Bemstoln, 2753 NW 34® Streer, Boca Raton, FL 13434, Ieiewig iy e

Willinen H. Glaska, 1igy., Golden Cowsn, PA., Palaiciio Buy Law Cunter, 17345 $, Dixie THghway, Pulidetls Bay,
FL 33157, hilltapalmotiohuylaw,comg

Tohu P, Morrissey, Byg., 330 Clamaily 5L, Suite 213, Wesl Paim Beiok, FL 33401 rlofmirmprrizse vinw.som
Bonjadin B, Brown, Bsq,. Mutwiozyk & Brown, 1.LP, 625 No. Flagler Driva, Suite 401, West Palm Berch, FL

33401, bhrywniamathroliw,cqm

[}
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. IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

EASTERN DIVISION
SIMON BERNSTEIN IRREVOCABLE
INSURANCE TRUST DTD 6/21/95,
Plaintiff, ~ A
Case No. 13 C 3643
Y. |

)
)
)
)
]
) Jodge Amy St. Eve
)
HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE )
COMPANY, )
)
)

Defendant.,

The Court grants Benjamin P. Brown’s motion to intervéne pursuant- to Federal Rule of
Civil Procedure 24(a)(2) [110].

STATEMENT

On May 20, 2013, Defendant Jackson National Life Insurance Company (“Defendant” or
“Jacksor’), as successor in interest to Heritage Union Life Insutance Company (‘Heritage”),
filed an amended notice of removal pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1441 removing the present lawsuit
from the Circuit Court of Cook County, Hlinois, based on the Court’s diversity jurisdicon. See
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a). In the Complaint filed on April 5, 2013, Plaintiff Simon Bemstein
Irrevocable Insurance Trust (“Bernstein Trust”) alleged a breach of contract claim against
Heritage based on Heritage’s failure to pay Plaintiff proceeds from the life insurance policy of
decedent Simon Bernstein, On June 26, 2013, Defendant filed a Third-Party Complaint and
Counter-Claim for Interpleader pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1335(a) and Federal Rule of Civil
Procedure 14 seeking a declaration of rights under the life insurance policy for which itis
responsible to administer. Plaintiffs filed a First Amended Cormplaint on Janmary 13, 2014.

Before the Court is Benjamin P. Brown’s (“Brown”) motion fo intervene both as of right
and permissibly under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a)(2) and Rule 24(b)(1)(B). Brown is
the Adrministrator Ad Litem of the Estate of Simon Bermnstein. For the following reasons, the
Court grants Brown’s motion brought pursuant to Rule 24(a)(2). -

BACKGROUND

In their First Amended Complaint, Plaintiffs, who are the Bernstein Trust and four of the
five adult children of decedent Simon Bermnstein, allege that at all times relevant to this lawsuit,

EXHIBIT
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the Bemstein Trust was a common law trust established in Chicago, lllinois by Simon Bernstein,
(R. 73, Am. Comapl. 1§ 1, 7.) Plaintiffs assert that Ted Betnstein is the trustee of the Bernstein
Trust and that the Bernstein Trust was a beneficiary of Simon Bemstein’s Jife insurance policy.
(Id. 992, 4.) In addition, Plaintiffs allege that the beneficiaries to the Beinstein Trust are Simon
Bemstein’s five children. (Id. §5.) According to Plaintiffs, at the time of his death, Simon
Bemstein was the owner of the life insurance policy and the Bernstein Trust was the sole
surviving beneficiary under the policy. (/2. §20.) Following Simon Bermstein’s death on
September 13, 2012, the Bernstein Trust, by and through its counsel in Palm Beach County,
Florida, submitted a death claim to Heritage under the life insurance policy at issue. (/4. 22.)

In its Counter-Claim and Third-Party Complaint for Interpleader, Jackson alleges that it
did not originate or administer the life insurance policy at issue, but inherited the policy from its
predecessors. (R. 17, Counter §2.) Jackson further alleges that on December 27, 1982, Capitol
Bankers Life Insurance Company issued the policy to Simon Bernstein and that over the years,
the owners, beneficiaries, contingent beneficiaries, and issuers of the policy have changed. (Id.
1115, 16.) At the time of the insured's death, the policy’s death benefits were $1,689,070.00.
(Id. §17.) Itis undisputed that no one has located an executed copy of the Bemstein Trust. (d.
19.)

In the present motion to intervene, Brown maintains that after Simon Bernstein, a resident
of Florida, died in September 2012, his estate was admitted to probate in Palm Beach County,
Florida on October 2, 2012, Brown further alleges that on May 23, 2014, a judge in the Probate
Court of Palm Beach County appointed him as Administrator Ad Litem of the Estate of Simon
Bernstein (“Estate”). According to Brown, the probate judge directed him to “assert the interests
of the Estate in the Illinois Litigation involving the life insurance proceeds on the Decedent’s
life.” ‘Brown contends that because no one can locate an executed copy of the Bernstein Trust,
and, in absence of a valid trust and designated beneficiary, the insurance policy proceeds at issue
in the present lawsuit are payable to the Estate, and not Plaintiffs.

LEGAL STANDARD

“Rule 24 provides two avenues for intervention, either of which must be pursued by a
timely motion.” Grochocinsii v. Mayer Brown. Rowe & Maw, LLP, 719 F.3d 785, 797 (7th Cir. -
2013). Intervention as of right under Rule 24(a)(2) states that “the court must permit anyone to
‘intervene who claims an interest relating to the property or transaction that is the subject of the
action, and is so situated that disposing of the action may as a practical matter impair or impede
the movant’s ability to protect its interest, unless existing parties adequately represent that
interest.” Fed. R.Civ.P. 24(2)(2); see also Flying J, Inc. v. Van Hollen, 578 F.3d 569, 571 (7th .
Cir. 2009) (citation'omitted) “Intervention as of right requires a ‘direct, significant{,] and legally
protectable’ interest in the question at issue in the lawsuit.” Wisconsin Educ. Ass'n Council v.
Walker, 705 F.3d 640, 658 (7th Cir. 2013) (citation omitted). “That interest must be unique to
the proposed intervenor.” Id.
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ANALYSIS

At issue in this lawsuit is who are the beneficiaries of Simon Bernstein’s life insurance
policy. In their First Amended Complaint, Plaintiffs allege that there is a common law trust,

' namely, the Bernstein Trust, and that the Bernstein Trust is the beneficiary of Simon Bemstein’s
life insurance policy. In addition, Plaintiffs allege that the beneficiaries to the Bemstein Trust are
Simon Bernstein’s five children. In short, according to Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint, at
the time of his death, Simon Bernstein was the owner of the life insurance policy and the
Bernstein Trust was the sole surviving beneficiary under the policy.

It is undisputed, however, that no one can locate the Bernstein Trust. Accordingly,
Brown, the Administrator Ad Litem of the Estate, moves to intervene arguing thatin the absence
of a valid trust and designated beneficiary, the insurance policy proceeds must be paid to the
Estate as a matter of law, See, e.g., New York Life Ins, Co. v. Rak 24 111.2d 128, 134, 180 N.E.2d
470 (TIL 1962); see Harris v. Byard, 501 S0.2d 730, 734 (Fla. Ct. App. 1987) (“Since the policy
had no named beneficiary, there is no basis in law for directing payment of the policy proceeds to
anyone other than decedent’s estate for administration and distribution.”). ~

In response to the present motion to intervene, Plaintiffs maintain that there is a
designated beneficiary of the insurance proceeds. In support of their argument, Plaintiffs set
forth an affidavit averring that “on the date of death of Simon Bernstein, the Owner of the Policy
was Simon Bermstein, the primary beneficiary was designated as LaSalle National Trust, N.A. as
Successor Trustee, and the Contingent Beneficiary was designated as the Simon Bernstein
Trrevocable Insurance Trust dated June 21,1995, (R, 116-2, Sanders Aff. §62.) By submitting
Sanders’ affidavit, Plaintiffs have contradicted their own allegations in their First Amended
Complaint by contending that the primary beneficiary of the insurance policy is LaSalle National
Trust, N.A., and not the Bemstein Trust. Nevertheless, the Court cannot view this averment in a
vacuum without more information about the insurance policy’s provisions and any additional |
extrinsic evidence. To clarify, under Ilinois law, “[t]he designation of a beneficiary is solely a
decision of the insured and when a controversy arises as to the identity of a beneficiary the
intention of the insured is the controlling element. If such intention is dependent on extrinsic
facts which are disputed the question, of course, must be resolved as one of fact.” Reichv. W. F,
Hall Printing Co., 46 Tl App.3d 837, 844, 361 N.E.2d 296, 5 IlL.Dec. 157 (2d Dist. 1977); see
also Estate of Wilkening, 109 llLApp.3d 934, 941, 441 N.E.2d 158, 163, 65 Ill.Dec, 366, 371 (1st
" Dist. 1982) (“Evidence to establish a trust must be unequivocal both as to its existence and to its
terms and conditions.”) Moreover, Plaintiffs’ contradiction illustrates why Brown has a
competing interest in the insurance proceeds justifying intervention.

Further, Plaintiffs take issue with the fact that William E, Stansbury, who brought an
unsuccessful motion to intervene in January 2014, filed a petition in the Florida probate court for
*an administrator ad litem and is paying costs and legal fees for the present motion to intervene.
Based on Stanisbury’s conduct, Plaintiffs argue that the law of the case doctrine and collateral
estoppel apply, In denying Stansbury’s motion, the Court concluded that his inferest as an

3
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unsecured creditor of the Estate was too remote for purposes of Rule 24(a)(2). See Flying J, Inc.,
578 F.3d at 571 (“the fact that you might anticipate a benefit from a judgment in favor of one of
the parties to a lawsuit — maybe you’re a creditor of one of them — does not entitle you to
intervene in their suit.”).

Plaintiffs’ law of the case doctrine argument fails because “[w]hether an applicant has an
interest sufficient to warrant intervention as a matter of right is a highly fact-specific
determination, making comparison to other cases of limited value.” Security Ins. Co. of Hartford
V. Scthporert Inc., 69 F.3d 1377, 1381 (7th Cir. 1995). Here, Brown, as the Administrator Ad
Litem, is protecting the Estate’s interest in the insurance proceeds, which is different from
Stansbury’s remote interest as an unsecured creditor of the Estate, See Walker, 705 F.3d at 658;
see also Tallahassee Mem. Reg’l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Petersen, 920 So.2d 75, 78 (Fla. Ct, App.
2006) (“Florida Probate Rule 5.120(a) provides for discretionary appointment of a guardian ad
litem in estate and trust proceedings where ... the personal representative or guardian may have
adverse interests.”).

Furthermore, the doctrines of collateral estoppel or issue preclusion do not apply under
- the facts of this case because there was no separate, earlier judgment addressing the issues
_presented here. See ddams v. City of Indianapolis, 742 F.3d 720, 736 (7th Cir, 2014)
(““collateral estoppel’ or ‘issue preclusion'—applies to prevent relitigation of issues resolved in

an earlier suit.” ). Therefore, this argument is m ;—1
Dated: July 28, 2014 /i /&

United States t[‘lct Court Judge




James J. Stamos

)
)

STAMOS & TRUCCO LLP

Attorneys at Law
One East Wacker Drive, Third Floor, Chicago, lllinois 60601

jstamos@stamostrucco.com TELEPHONE

November 25,

(312) 630-7979

FACSIMILE
(312) 630-1183

2015

Brian O’Connell
Ciklin Lubitz & O’ Connell
" 515 North Flagler Drive v \

20th Floor

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Re:  Revised Retention Agreement
Estate of Simon Bernstein — Intervention of Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Trust DTD
6/21/95 v. Heritage Mutual Life Insurance Company
Case No. 13 cv 3643 (No. Dist. of Ill. Eastern Div. — Chicago)

Dear Mr. O’Connell:

This will confirm that, in your capacity as Personal Representative of the Estate of Simon
Bernstein, you have retained my firm and me to represent the Estate in the captioned interpleader
action, already underway in federal court in Chicago, on a contingent fee basis. Our fees to date
have been paid directly by Mr, William Stansbury, a claimant against the Estate. The outstanding
balance of our fees and costs is currently $15,164.78.

Upon execution of this retention agreement, and its approval by the Probate Court, we will waive
the outstanding balance and our fee agreement going forward will be as follows:

ey

@

We will receive as a fee 1/3 of the gross amount recovered by settlement of the
above-captioned matter at any time prior to the completion of the final pretrial
conference or, if none, prior to the morning of the first day upon which trial actually
commences, plus any costs incurred including, but not limited to, filing fees, travel
costs, copying, telefax, court reporting fees and online research.

We will receive as a fee forty (40) percent of the gross amount recovered, by
settlement or otherwise, at any point after the completion of the final pretrial




Brian O’Connell
October 19, 2015

Page 2 of 2

®)

(4)

conference or, if none, at any time beginning on the morning of the first day upon
which trial actually commences, plus any costs incurred as defined in paragraph 1.

Upon your execution of this Agreement and its approval by the Probate Court, Mr.
Stansbury will be relieved of his obhgatlon to pay any further litigation costs and/or
fees. -

In the event you instruct us to dismiss the case prior to final adjudication such that
we are deprived of the opportunity to eamn a fee based upon an amount paid in
Jjudgment or settlement, the Estate agrees to pay us immediately upon dismissal an
amount equal to the number of hours we will have worked on the case through
dismissal, multiplied by the hourly rates of $420 for my time, $210 for time billed
by my associates, including Kevin Horan, other partner time at $325 and paralegal
time at $105, in addition to any costs incurred as defiried in paragraph 1, plus the
current outstanding balance of $15,164.78. It is further understood that any
amounts paid under this paragraph 4 will be subject to the usual requirement that
all fees charged in litigation be reasonable.

If you agree to these terms, please print this page, sign where indicated and return it to me along
with a copy of the court’s Order approving your entry into this Agreement on behalf of the Estate.

I look forward to hearing from you.

V ery truiv YOurs.

James J. btamoV

JiSkph

AGREED AND ACCEPTED

Brian M. O’Connell, as Personal Repreéentative
of the Estate of Simon Bernstein
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12/02/2015

PETITION

12/04/2015

12/09/2015

12/23/2015

12/23/2015

12/04/2015 PETITION

NOTICE OF HEARING

48

INCLUDING FRIDAY, JANUARY 15, 2015; AND

" THURSDAY AND FRIDAY, JANUARY 21 AND

22,2016 F/B ATTY FEAMAN Filed by ATTORNEY
PETER M FEAMAN

FOR AUTHORIZATION TO ENTER INTO
CONTINGENCY AGREEMENT WITH ILLINOIS
COUNSEL IN PENDING LIFE INSURANCE
LITIGATION - F/B BRIAN O'CONNELL

DECEMBER 10, 2015 F/B ATTY O CONNELL Filed

by PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE BRIAN M
O'CONNELL

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION

PETITION FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES

NOTICE OF UNAVAILABILITY

12/28/2015

12/28/2015

EMERGENCY MOTION

EMERGENCY MOTION

12/28/2015

01/14/2016

01/04/2016

PETITION FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES

ORDER DENYING

MOTION

AMENDED - FOR AUTHORIZATION TO ENTER
INTO CONTINGENCY AGREEMENT OR HOURLY
FEE AGREEMENT WITH ILLINOIS COUNSEL IN
PENDING LIFE INSURANCE LITIGATION - F/B
BRIAN O'CONNELL

OF HEARING DECEMBER 10, 2015 @ 8:30 AM

PETITION FOR ORDER AUTHORIZING PAYMENT
OF ATTORNEY'S FEES AND EXPENSES FOR THE
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE
OF SIMON L. BERNSTEIN FOR JULY 1, 2015
THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2015 F/B ATTY O
CONNELL Filed by PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
BRIAN M O'CONNELL

1/1/16 THROUGH 1/31/16 Filed by PETITIONER
ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN

AND AFFIDAVIT FOR IMMEDIATE MANDATORY
DISQUALIFICATION OF CIRCUIT JUDGE JOHN L
PHILLIPS - F/B ELIOT BERNSTEIN

AND AFFIDAVIT FOR IMMEDIATE MANDATORY

DISQUALIFICATION OF CIRCUIT JUDGE JOHN L
PHILLIPS - F/B ELIOT BERNSTEIN

PETITION FOR ORDER AUTHORIZING PAYMENT
OF ATTORNEY'S FEES AND EXPENSES FOR THE
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE
OF SIMON L. BERNSTEIN FOR SEPTEMBER 1,
2015 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2015 F/B BRIAN O
CONNELL PR Filed by PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE BRIAN M O'CONNELL

EFILED ORDER DENYING VERIFIED SWORN
EMERGENCY PETITION AND AFFIDVIT FOR
IMMEDIATE MANDATORY DISOUALIFICATION OF
JUDGE JOHN L. PHILLIPS SIGNED BY JUDGE
JOHN L PHILLIPS ON JAN 4, 2016 Filed by JUDGE
JOHN L PHILLIPS

FOR CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE F/B
WILLIAM E STANSBURY

01/19/2016

NOTICE OF HEARING

https://applications.mypalmbeachclerk.com/eCaseView/search.aspx

FOR FEB 18, 2016 F/B ATTY FEAMAN







IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 15TH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PALM
BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA '

CASE NO. 502012CP 004391XXXXNB (IH)

IN RE: ESTATE OF SIMON L.
BERNSTEIN,
‘ Deceased.

/

REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE

COMES NOW, Creditor, WILLIAM E. STANSBURY (“Stansbury”), by and through
undersigned counsel, pursuant to Florida Statutes §90.202 and §90.203, and moves this Court to
take judicial notice of the following:

1. The document entitled “Successor Personal Representative’s Amended Petition
for Authorization to Enter into Contingency Agreement with Illinois Counsel in Pending Life
Insurance Litigation” filed in the above-styled case by Successor Personal Representative, Brian
M. O’Conﬁell, on December 4, 2015 [Docket Entry Number 405] and the fact that Mr
O’Connell filed it. The document which Stansbury.asks this Court to take judicial‘ notice of is
attached hereto as Exhibit “A.”

2. | The fact that I\;Ir O’Connell filed his Successor Personal Representative’s
Amended Petition for Authorization to Enter into Contingency Agreement with Illinois Counsel
in Pending Life Insurance Litigation with the Clerk of the Court on December 4, 2015 and that
the Amended Petition is found at Docket Entry Number 405 in the above-styled case. Pertinent
excerpts from the Docket are attached hereto as Exhibit “B.”

WHEREFORE, Creditor, WILLIAM E. STANSBURY, respectfully requests that this
- Court take judicial notice of the docurﬁents attached hereto as Exhibits A and B, take judicial
notice of the known facts set forth above, and such other relief as this Court deems just and

proper.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing has been
forwarded via e-mail serv1ce through the Florida E-portal system to those listed on the attached
service list, on this AL day of May, 2017.

Alan Rose, Esq.

Mrachek, Fitzgerald Rose
505 S. Flagler Drive, #600
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Counsel for Ted Bernstein
arose(@pm-law.com and
mchandler@pm-law.com

Lisa Friedstein and

Carley Friedstein, Minors

c/o Jeffrey and Lisa Friedstein
Parent and natural Guardian
2142 Churchill Lane

Highland Park, IL 60035
lisa@friedsteins.com
lisa.friedstein@gmail.com

PETER M. FEAMAN, P.A.
3695 West Boynton Beach Blvd., #9
" Boynton Beach, FL. 33436
. Telephone: (561) 734-5552
Facsimile: (561) 734-5554
Service: service@feamanlaw.com

mkoskey(@feamanlaw.com

By: /7/250\ g aé——ﬁw//

Peter M. Féaman
Florida Bar No. 0260347

SERVICE LIST

Eliot Bernstein -
2753 NW 34" Street
Boca Raton, FLL 33434
iviewit@iviewit.tv

Joshua , Jacob and Daniel
Bernstein,

c/o Guardian Ad Litem

Ret. Judge Diana Lewis
2765 Tecumseh Drive

West Palm Beach, FLL 33409
dzlewis@aol.com

Brian O’Connell, Esq.
Joielle A. Foglietta, Esq.
Ciklin Lubitz Martens &
O’Connell

515 N. Flagler Drive, 20 Flr.
West Palm Beach, FL. 33401
Personal Representative
boconnell@ciklinlubitz.com
service@ciklinlubitz.com

Gary Shendell, Esq.

Shendell & Pollock, P.L.
2700 N. Military Tr., Ste. 150
Boca Raton, FL 33431 .
Counsel for Donald R.
Tescher & Robert L. Spallina
gary(@shendellpollock.com
ken@shendellpollock.com
matt@shendellpollock.com
estella@shendellpollock.com
britt@shendellpollock.com
grs(@shendellpollock.com
robyne@shendellpollock.com




Pamela Beth Simon

950 N. Michigan Ave., #2603
Chicago, IL 60611
psimon(@stpcorp.com

John P. Morrissey, Esq.

330 Clematis Street, Suite 213
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Counsel for Molly Simon,
Alexandra Bernstein,

Eric Bernstein, Michael
Bernstein :
john(@jmorrisseylaw.com
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IN'THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

IN RE: ESTATE OF: PROBATE DIVISION

SIMON L. BERNSTEIN, . FILE Nd: 502012CP4391 XX XXNB/IH
Deceased.
) /

SUCCESSOR PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE’S AMENDED PETITION FOR
AUTHORIZATION TO ENTER INTO CONTINGENCY AGREEMENT OR HOURLY
FEE AGREEMENT WITH ILLINOIS COUNSEL IN PENDING LIFE INSURANCE,
LITIGATION

BRIAN M. O’CONNELL, as Successor Personal Representative of the Estate of SIMON
L. BERNSTEIN (“Mr. O’Connell” or “Successor Personal Representative,” “Estate” and
“Decedent,” respectively), petitions this Court for Authorization to Enter into Contingency
Agreement or Hourly Fee Agreement with Illinois Counsel in Pending Life Insurance Litigation,
and as grounds, therefore, states as follows:

L. By Order dated May 23, 2014, pursuant to a Petition filed by William Stansbury
this Court authorized then-acting Curator, Benjamin Brown, to intervene on behalf of the Estate
in litigation pending in the United States District Court for the Northern District Illinois
(hereinaftér “District Court” and the “Life Insurance Litigation,” respectively). See Simon
Bernstein Irfevocable Trust DTD 6/21/95 v: Heritage Union Life Insurance Company, Case No.
13 cv 3643 (N.D.IIL, E. Div.)..

2. This Court ordered that all fees and cost incurred in the Life Tnsurance Litigation
be borne by William Stansbury:

3. On June 5, 2014, the Estate, by and ﬁough counsel in Ilinois, James J. Sta.mos,.
Esq. of Stamos & Trucco LLP (hereinafter “Ilinois Counsel”), filed a Motiqn to Intervéﬁe, which

the District Court granted on July 28, 2014, _
EXHIBIT




In Re: Bstate of Simon L. Bernstein
File No: 502012CP004391XXXXSB

4. On June 24, 2014, Mr. O’Connell was appointed as the Successor Personal
Representative.

5. The legal fees to date in the Life Insurance Litigation have beer} paid by William
Stansbury (“Mr. Stansbury”), however, Mr Stansbury has filed a Motion for Discharge.from
Further Responsibility for the Fending of the Estate’s Participation in the Chicago Life Insurance
Litigation and for Assumpﬁon of Responsibility by the Estate (“Motion for Discharge”). The
Motion for Discharge is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

6. The value of the life insurance policy at issue in the Life Insurance Litigation is
approximately $1,700,000.00. |

7. The Successor Personal Representative believes it is in the best interest of the Estate
to continue with the Life Insurance Litigation.

8. Ilinois Counsel has agreed to waive the outstanding balance currently due and enter
into a conﬁngency agreement (“Contingency Agreement”), in which Illinois Counsel receives a
percentage of recovery, in lieu of charging on an hourly basis. Tﬁe Contingency Agreement is
attached hellteto as Exhibit “B”. |

9. Alternatively, the Successor Personal Representative could enter into an hou_ply fee
agreemen;t “with Illinois Counsel, attached hereto as Exhibit “C” (herejﬂaﬁer “Hourly Fee |
Agreement’;). ; |

10. ' The Successor Personal Representative requests authorization ’eo eﬁter into the
Contingency Agreement or the Hourly Fee Agreement Wlth Tlinois Counsel.

WHEREFORE, the Successor Personal Representatwe respeotftﬂly requests the Court

enter an Order authorizing Successor Personal Representative to enter into the Contmgency




In Re: Estate of Simon L. Bernstein
File No: 502012CP004391XXXXSB

Agreement or the Hourly Fee Agreement with Illinois Counsel, and for his attorneys’ fees and -

costs, and such other relief as the Court deems just and proper.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct of the foregoing was sent by e-mail service

i .
or U.S. Postal Service on the //{ day of D\‘f@é mJ:e/\ , 2015 to the parties on the attached

Service List.

BR‘Z’D%N’M o co
Florida Bar No 3 84
ASHLEY CRISP
Florida BaIiNo 3

JOIELLE ,FOGLIBTTA

Florida Bat No: 94238

Ciklin Lubytz & O'Connell

515 N. Flagler Dr., 20th Floor

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Telephone: 561-832-5500

Facsimile: 561-833-4209

primary e-mail: service@ciklinlubitz.com
secondary e-mail: slobdell@ciklinlubitz.com
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EXHIBU

I ,A.—;'iff

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA, IN AND FOR
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

IN RE: Case No.: 502012 CP 004391 SB
: JUDGE MART]N COLIN
ESTATE OF SIMON
BERNSTEIN,
Deceased. . Division; IY
/

MOTION OF CREDITOR, WILLIAM E. STANSBURY, FOR DISCHARGE
FROM FURTHER RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FUNDING OF THE ESTATE’S
PARTICIPATION IN THE CHICAGO LIFE INSURANCE LITIGATION AND FOR
ASSUMPTION OF RESPONSIBILITY BY THE ESTATE

COMES NOW, William E. Stansbury (“Stansbury”), Creditor of the Estate of Simon

. Bermstein (the “Estate™), by and through his undersigned coﬁnse], and moves this Court for an’

Order discharging Stansbury from further responsibility for the funding of the Estate’s

participation in the “Chicago life insurance litigation”, and for the Estate to assume responsibility
for funding thev Chicago life insurance litigation, and states:

L. At the time of Simon Bemstein’s death it was determined that there existed a life
insurance policy on the life of Simon Bernstein issued by Heritage Union insuranoé Company
(“Heritage™). The ﬁqlicy proceeds are approximately $1.7 million, which, if included in the
Estate, V.would‘ more than double its éssets. Tﬁc >policy was allegedly payable to a Simon
Bemstein Iirevocable Insurance Trust as its beneficiary (the “Insurance Trust”).

2. The alleged Insurance Trust bsubmiﬁed. a death claim to Heritage and demanded
that Heritage pay the policy proceeds to the so-called “trustee” of the Insurance Trust. If paid to
the Insurance Trust, the death benefit would not be included as an asset of the Estate. However,:

neither the original nor a copy of the “Insurance Trust” exists.




3. . As aresult, Heritage refused to pay the death benefit of $1.7 million to anyone
without a court order, The alleged Insurance Trust then sued Heritage in the Circuit Court of

Cook Counfy, Tlinois. The case was subsequently removed to Federal Court, (The “Life

Insurance Liﬁgaﬁon”j See Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Trust DTD 6/21/95 v. Heritage Union

Life Tnsurance -Company, Case No. 13 cv 3643 (N.D. 1L, E. Div.) A copy of the Amended

Complaint filed in U.S. District Court is attached as Exhibit “1,”

4, The Estate of Simon Bemstein was not made a party to the Life Insurance
Litigation, even though the Estate will clearly be gﬁec’ced by the outcome of the ﬁﬁgaﬁon.

5. The original co-personal representatives of the Estate, Donald Tescher and Robert
Spailina, failed or fefused to intervene on behaif of the Estate.

6. After they resigned, Stansbury brought the Life Insurance Litigation to the
attention of the Curator of the Estate and this Court. By Order dated May 23, 2014, pursuant to a
Petition filed by Stansbury, this Court appointed the then-acting Curator, Benjamin Brown
(“Brown”), as Admiﬂsﬁafor Ad Litem to pursue intervention in the Life Insurance Litigation in
order to protect the interests of the Estate. This Court also ordered that all fees and costs
incurred in the Life Insurance Litigation, “including for the Curator in connection with this work
as Administrator Ad.Litem and any counsel retained by Administré.tor Ad Litem, will initially be
borne by William Stansbury.” A copy of the May 23, 2014 Order is attached as Exhibit “2.”

7. On June 5, 2014, the Estate, by and through counsel in Chicago, James J. Stamos,
Esq., filed a Moﬁoﬁ.té Intervene. .
8. On July 28, 2014, the United States District Court for the Northem District of

Illinois granted the Estate’s Motion to Intervene. In granting the Motion, the court stated at

page 3 of the Order:




It is undisputed, however, that no one can locate the Bernstein Trust.
Accordingly, Brown, the Administrator Ad Litem of the Estate, moves to
intervene arguing that in the absence of a valid trust and designated beneficiary, .
the policy proceeds must be paid to the Estate as a matter of law. (citing Harts v.
Byard, 501 So.2d 730, 734 (Fla. App. 1¥ DCA, 1987) (“Since the policy had no
named beneficiary, there is no basis in law for directing payment of the policy
proceeds to anyone other than the decedent’s estate for administration and
distribution.”) : ‘

The Court concluded that the Estate demonstrated a sufficient interest justifying
intervention. A copy of the Order of the District Court Order is attached as Exhibit “3.”

9. Additionally, James J. Stamos, the attorney in Chicago hired by the Estate to
represent it in the Life Insurance Litigation, has stated that the Estate has a meritorious case, has
a reasonable likelihood of success on the merits, and recommends that the Estate continue 1o
participate,

10, As aresult of the foregoing, Stansbury respectfully submits that due to his actions
on behalf of the Estate, he has enabled the Estate to intervene and advance a meritorious position
in the pending Life Tnsurance Litigation. There is now created a realistic expectation that the
assets in the Estate could be more than doubled should the Estate’s position prevail. As such,
Stansbury should be discharged from further responsibility to pay a’ctornéy fees and costs in
connection with the Estate’s participation in the Life Insurance Litigation, and the responsibility
to pay attorney fees and costs in the case should henceforth be assumed by the Estate,

‘WHEREFORE, Petitioner, William E. Stansbury, requests that this Court issue an Order
stating that: _a)' Stansbury is hereby discharged from further responsibility to pay attorney fees

and costs in connection with the Estate’s participation in the Life Insurance Litigation; and, b)

the responsibility to pay future attorney fees and costs in the case are hereby to be assumed by




the Estate and the Estate is hereby authorized to proceed.
Respectfully submitted,

Peter M., Feaman

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

. I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing has been
forwarded via e-mail service to: Alan Rose, Esq., MRACHEK, FITZGERALD ROSE, 505 So.
Flagler Drive, Suite 600, West Palm Beach, FI. 33401, arose@pm-law.com and mchandler@prm-
law.com; Eliot Bemstein, 2753 NW 34™ Street, Boca Raton, FL 33434, jviewii@iviewit.tv;
William H. Glasko, Esq., Golden Cowan, P.A., PALMETTO BAY LAW CENTER, 17345 S.
Dixie Highway, Palmetto Bay, FL 33157, bill@palmettobaylaw.com; Brian O’Connell, Esqg.,
Ciklin Lubitz Martens & O’Connell, 515 North Flagler Drive, 20" Floor, West Palm Beach, FL
33401, boconnell@ciklinlubitz.com; John P. Morrissey, Esq., 330 Clematis Street, Suite 213,
West Palm Beach, FL 33401, jobn@jmorrisseylaw.com; Irwin J. Block, Esq., 700 S, Federal
Hwy., Suite 200, Boca Raton, FL. 33432, ijb@ijblegal.com, on this ‘ 5 day of October, 2014,

PETER M. FEAMAN, P.A.
3695 W. Boynton Beach Blvd., Suite 9
Boynton Beach, FL 33436
Tel: 561-734-5552
Fax: 561-734-5554
Service: service(@feamanlaw.com
5 anlgwscom

A e

By:

7

Peter M, Feaman ~
Florida Bar No. 0260347 ‘
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOLS
EASTERN DIVISION

SIMON BERNSTEIN IRREVOCABLE )
INSURANCE TRUST DTD 6/21/95,
by Ted S. Bernstein, its Trustee, Ted
Bernstein, an individual,

Pamela B, Simon, an individual,

Jill Tantoni, an individual and T isa S.
Friedstein, an individual,

Plaintiff,

V.

HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY, .

Defendant,

)
)
)
)

HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE )
COMPANY

)
)
)
;
. Counter-Plaintiff )

Y.

)
))
SIMON BERNSTEIN IRREVOCABLE )
TRUST DTD 6/21/95 )
. ‘ )
)

‘ Counter-Defendant
and,

)

)

FIRST ARLINGTON NATIONAL BANK )
a3 Trustee of S,B. Lexington, Inc. Employee )
Death Benefit Trust, UNITED BANK OF )
ILLINOIS, BANK OF AMERICA, )
)

" Sucéessor in interest to LaSalle National

- Trust, N.A,, SIMON BERNSTEIN TRUST,) -

N.A., TED BERNSTEIN, individually and )
as purported Trustes of the Simon Bernstein )

Case No. 13 cv 3643
Hanorable Amy J, St. Eve
Magistrate Mary M. Rowland

EXHIBIT
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Irrevocable Insurance Trust Dd 6/21/95,
and ELIOT BERNSTEIN

Third-Party Defendants,

ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN,

V.

Cross-Plaintiff

TED BERNSTEIN, individually and

as alle

ged Trustee of the Simon Bernstein

Irrevocable Insurance Tryst D, 6/21/95

end,

Cross-Defendant

PAMELA B, SIMON, DAVID B.SIMON,

both P

rofessionally and Personally

ADAM SIMON, both Professionally and
Personally, THE SIMON LAW FIRM,
TESCHER & SPALLINA, PA,

DONALD TESCHER, both Professionally

-&and Personally, ROBERT SPALLINA,
both Professionally and Personally,
LISA FRIEDSTEIN, JILL IAN TONI
S.B, LEXINGTON, INC, EMPLOYER
DEATH BENEFIT TRUST, S.T.P.
ENTERPRISES, INC. S.B. LEXIN GTON,
INC., NATIONAL SERVICE

ASSO

CIATION (OF FLORIDA),

NATIONAL SERVICE ASSOCIATION
(OF ILLINOIS) AND JOHN AND JANE

"DOES

Third-Party Defeﬁdants.

s

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

)
)
)
)
)
)

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
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PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

NOW- COMES Plaintiffs, SIMON' BERNSTEIN IRREVOCABLE INSURANCE
TRUST dtd 6/21/95, and TED BERNSTEIN, as Trustee, (collectively referred to as
“BERNSTEIN 'IRUST”), TED BERNSTEIN, individually, PAMELA B, SIMON, individually,.
JILL IANTONI, individually, and LISA FRIEDSTEIN, individually, by their attorney, Adam M.
Simon, and complaining of Dafendant, HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

(“HERITAGE”) states as follows;

BACKGROUND

1. At all relevant times, the BERNS'I‘EIN TRUST was a common law irrevocable life
Insurance trust established in Chicago, Illinois, by the settlor, Simon I,, Bernstcin, (“Simon
Betnstein” or “insured’ ’) and was formed putsuantto the laws of the state of Illinofs,

2. At all relevant times, the BERNSTEIN TRUST was a beneficiary of a life insurance
policy insuring the life of Simon Bernstein, and issued by Capitol Bankers Life Insurance
Company as policy number 1009208 (the *Policy™),

3, Sim;m Bernstein’g spouse, Shirley Berastein, was named as the initial Trustee of the
BERNSTEIN TRUST., Shitley Bernstein passed away on Dccember 8, 2010, predeceasing
Simon Bernstein, .

4, The successor trustes, ag set forth in the BERNSTEIN TRUST égreément {s Ted
. Bemstein,
5. The beneficiaries of the BERNSTEIN TRUST as named in the BERNSTEIN TRUST

Agreement are the children of Simon Bernsteir,
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6. Simon chstem passed away on September 13, 2012, and is surwved by five adult
'chﬂdren whose names are Ted Bemstein, Pamels Stmon, Eliot Bernstein, Jill [antoni, and Lisa
Friedstein, By this amendment, Ted Bernstein, Pamela Simén, Jill Tantoni and Lisa Friedstein
are being added as co-Plaintiffs in thejr individual capacities,

7. Four out five of the aditlt children of Simon Bernstein, whom hold eighty percent of
the benefioial interest of the BERN STEIN TRUST have consented to having Ted Bernstein, as
Trustee of the BERNSTEIN TRUST, prosecute the claims of the BERNSTEIN TRUST as to the
Policy proceeds at issue,

8. Eliot Bernstein, the sole non-consenting adult child of Simon Bernstein, holds the
remaining twenty percent of the beneficial inferest in the BERNSTEIN TRUST, and is
Tepresenting his own interests and has chosen fo pursué his own purported claims, pro se, in this
matter,

. 9. The Policy was originally purchased by thle S.B. Lexington, Inc. 501(c)(9) VEBA
Trust (the “VEBA”) from Capitol Bankets Life Insurance Company (“CBLIC”) and was
delivered 1o the original owner in Chicago, Ilhnoxs on or about Dccembcr 27, 1982,

10. At the time of the purchase of the Policy, S.B, Lexington, Inc.,, was an illinois
corporation owned, in whole or part, and controlled by Simon Betnstein, |

11, At the time of purchase of the Policy,.S.B, Lexington, Inc. was an insurance
 brokerage licensed in the state of Illinois, 'and Simon Bemstein was both a principzil and an
employes of S,B, Lexington, Inc,

12, At the time of issuance and delivery of the Policy, CBLIC was an insurance corpany

licensed and doing business in the State of Illinois,
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13. HERITAGE subsequently assamed the Policy from CBLIC and thus became the
successor to CBLIC as “Insurer” under the Policy and remained the insorer including at the Hme ‘
of Simon Bernstein’s death,

" 14, In 1995, the VEBA, by and through LaSaﬂe National Trust, N.A, as TIUS{’E(; of the
VEBA, executed a beneficlary change form naming LaSalle National Trust, N.A,, as Trustee, as
primary beneﬁdiary of the Policy, and the BRRN STEIN TRUST as the contingent Eeneﬁciary.

15, On or about August 26, 1995, Simon Bemstein, in his cafacity as member or
auxiliary member of the VEBA, sighed a VEBA Plan an'd Trust Beneficiary Designatic;n form
designating the BERNSTEIN TRUST as the “pérson(s) to receive at my death the Death Benefit

. stipulated in the S.B, Lexington, Inc, Bmployes Death Bencfit and Trust and the Adoptlon Form
adopted by the Employer”,

16, The Angust 26, 1995 VEBA Plan and Trust Beneficiary Designation form signed by
Simon Bernstein evidenced Simon Bernstein’s intent that the beneficiary of the Policy proceeds
was to be the BERNSTEIN TRUST,

17. S.B. Lexingt;)n, Inc. and the VEBA were Yoluntarily dissolved on op about Apri] 3,
1998,

18. On or about the time of the digsolution of the VEBA i in 1998, the Pohcy ownership

- Was assigned and transferred from the VEBA to Simon Bernstein, individually.

19. From the time of Simon Bernstein’s designation of the BERNSTEIN. TRUST as the
intended beneﬁclary of the Policy proceeds on August 26, 1995, no document wag submitted by
Simon Bcrnstein (or any other Policy owner) to the Insurer which evidenced any change in his

intent that the BERNSTEIN TRUST was to receive the Policy proceeds upon his death,
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20. At the time of his death, Simon Bernstein was the owneér of the Policy, and the
BERNSTEIN TRUST was the sole surviving beneficiary of the Policy.

21 . The insured under the Policy, Simorn Bernstein, pagsed a'way on Scptemb.cr 13, 2012,
) aﬁd on that date the Policy rexﬁained in force,

22, Following _Simon Bernstein’s death, the ABERNSTEIN TRUST, by and through its
counsel in Palm Beach County, FL, submitted a death claim to HERITAGE under the Policy
including the insured’s death certificate and other docutmentation,

. COUNT I
- BREACH OF CONTRACT

23. Plaintiff, the BERNSTEIN TRUST, restates and realleges the;‘ allegations contained
in §1-922 as if fully set forth as 1123 of Count I

24, The Policy, by its terms, obligates HERITAGE to pay the death benefits to the
beneficiary of the Policy upon HERITA GE'S receipt of due proof of the insured’s death,

25. HERITAGE breached itg obligations under the Policy by refising and failing to pay
the Policy proceeds to fhe BERNSTEIN TRUST ag bcueﬁciary of the Policy despite -
HERTTAGE'S receipt of due proof of the insyred’s death,

26, Despite the BERNSEIN TRUST’S repeated demands and its initiation of a breach
of contract claim, HERITAGE did not pay out the death benefits on the Policy to the
BERNSTEIN TRUST instead it filed an action in interpleader and debosited,ﬂle Policy proceeds
with the Registry of the Court,

| 27. Asa direét resylt of HERITAGE’s refugal énd failure to pay the Policy proceeds to
the BERNSTEIN TRUST pursuant to the Policy, Plaintiff has bec;,n damaged in an ainount equal -

to the death benefits of the Policy plus interesf,ﬂan amount which exceeds $1,000,000.00,
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WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF, the BERNSTEIN TRUST prays for a judgment to be
entered in its favor and against Defendant, HERITAGE, fof the amount of the Policy proceeds
on deposit \'m'th the Registry of the Court (an amount in excess of A$I~,OOO,OOO.OO) plus costs and
reasonab(e attorneys’ fees together with such further relief ag this coutt may deem fust and
proper. "

COUNTTI
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT

28, Plaintiff, the BERNSTEIN TRUST, restates and realleges the allegations‘ contained
in §1-27 above as 128 of Count II and pleads in the alternative for o Declaratory Judgment,

29. On or about June 21, 1995, David Simon, an attomey and Simon Bernstein’s son=in-
law, met with Simon Bernstein before Simon Bernstein went to the law offices of Hopkins and
Sutter in Chicago, Ilnois to finalize and exccute the BERNSTEIN TRUST Agteement,

30, After the meeting at Hopkins and Suttet, David B. Simon reviewed the final version
of the BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreement and personally saw the final version of the
BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreement containing Simon Betnstein’s signature.

31 The final version of the BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreemont named fhe ohildror of
Simon Bernstein as beneficlaries of the BERNSTEIN TRUST, and unsigned drafts of the
BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreement confirm the same,

32. The final version of the BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreement nhned Shirley Bernstein,
as Trustes, and named Ted Bernstein as, su;zcessor Trustee,

33, Asset forth above, ‘at the time of death of Simon Bemstein, the BERN, STEIN

TRUST was the sole surviving beneficiary of the Policy,
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34. Following the death of Simon Bcﬁlstein, neither an executed original of the
BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreement nior an executed copy could be Jocétcd by Simon Bernstein’s
family members,

35. Neither an executed original nor an executed ¢ copy of the BERNSTEIN TRUST
Agreement has been located after diligent searches conducted as follows:

1) Ted Bernstein and othet Bernstein famnily members of Simon Bernstein’s home and
business office: ) -

1i) the law offices of Tescher and Spallina, Simon Bemstein’s counse/ in Palm B’éach
County, Florida,

1ii) the offices of Foley and Lardner (successor to Hopkins and Sutter) in Chicago, IL;

and |
1v) the offices of The Simon Law Firm,
36. Ag setforth above, Plaintiffs have provided HERITAGE with due proaf of the death
of Simon Bemstein which occurred on Septetnber 13, 2012,
WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF, the BERNSTEIN TRUST prays for an Order em‘.enng 1
dec]aratory Judgment as follows:
a) declaring that the original BERNSTEIN TRUST was lost and after a diligent search
cannot be located; o

b) declaring that the BERNSTEIN TRUST Agteernent was exeouted and estabhshed by
Simor Bernsteit on or about June 21, 1995;

¢) declaring that the beheficiaries of the BERNSTEIN TRUST are the five children of

Sitnon Bernstein;
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d) declaring that Ted Bemstein., is authorized fo act as Trustee of the BERNSTEIN
TRUST because the initial trustee, AShirIey Bernstein, predeceased Simon Bernstein;

e) declaring that the BERNSTEIN TRUST s the sole surviving beneficiary of the
Policy;

f) declaring that the BERNSTEIN TRUST is entitled to the proceeds placed on deposit
by BERITAGE with the Registry of the Court;

g) ordering the Registry of the Court to release all of the proceeds on deposit to the
BERNSTEIN TRUST; ﬂI;d |

h) for such other relief as this court may deem just and proper,

COUNT 11

RESULTING TRUST

37. Plaintiffs restate and reallegs the allegations contained in §1-36 of Count II ag 137
of Count III and plead, ini the alternative, for imposition of & Resulting Trust.

38, Pleading in the alternative, the executed ‘on'ginal of the BERNSTEIN TRUST
Agreement has been lost and after a diligent scarch as detailed above by the executors, trustee
and attorneys of Siton Bernstein's estate and by Ted chstcm, and others, its whereabouts
remain unknqwn. |

39. Plaintiffs have presented HERITAGE with due proof of Simon Bernstein’s death,
and Plaintiff has prowded unexecuted drafis of the BERNSTEIN TRUST Agresment to
HERITAGE,

40, Plaintiffs have also provided HERTTAGE with ofher svidence cf fua BERNSTEIN
TRUST'S existence mcluding 3 docurnent signed by Simon Bernstein that desiglnated’ the

BERNSTEIN TRUST a3 the ultimate beneficiary of the Policy proceeds upon his death,
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41, At all relevant times and beginning on or al;out June 21, 1995, Simon Bernstein
expressed his intent that (i) the BERNSTEIN TRUST was to be the,ultimate beneficiary of the
life insurance proceeds; and (if) the beneficiaries of the BERNSTEIN TRUST were to be the
children of Simon Bernstein, '

42. Upon the death of Sitmon Bernstein, the right to the Policy proceeds immediately
vested in the beneficiaty of the Policy,

43. At the time of Simon Bernstein’s death, the beneficiary of the Policy was the
BERNSTEIN TRUST.

44, If an express trost cannot be established, then this court must enforce Slmolll R
Bernstem s intent that the BERNSTEIN TRUST be the beneficiary of the Policy; and therefore
upon the death of Simon Bemstein the rights to the Policy proceeds immediately vested in a
resulting trust in favor of the five children of Simon Betnstein,

45, Upon information and belief, Bank of America, N, A., as successor Trustce of the
. VEBA to LaSalle Nahonal ‘Trust, N.A, has disclaimed any mterest in the Policy,

46, In any case, the VEBA terminated in 1998 simultaneously with the dissolution of
S.B. Lexington, Inc,

47, The ptimary beneficiary of ’;he Policy named at the time of Sitmon Bernstein’s
death was LaSalle National Trust, N.A. as “Trustee” of the VEBA,

48.  LaSalle National Trust, N\A., was the lagt acting Trustee of the VEBA and was
named beneficiary of the Policy inits capacity as Trustee of the VEBA.

49.  Assetforth above, the VEBA no longer exists, and the ex-Trustee of'the
dissolved trust, and upon information and belief, Bank Of America, N.A,, as successor 1o LaSalle

National Trust, N.A. has disclaimed any interest in the Poﬁoy.
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50, As set forth herein, Plaintiff has established that it is immediately entitled to the life
insurance proceeds HERITAGE deposited with the Registry of the Coyt,
5 1i Alternatively, by virtue of the facts alleged herein, HERITAGE heId the Policy
proceeds in a resulting trust for the benefit of the children of SLmon Bermnstein and since
HERITAGE deposited the Policy proceeds the Registry, the Registry now holds the Policy
proceedsin a resultmg trust for the benefi t of the chﬂdran of Slmon Bernstein,
WHEREFORE PLATNTIFFS pray for an Order as follows:
a) finding that the Registry of the Court holds the Policy Proceeds in g Resulting Trust
for the benefit of the ﬁve children of Simon Blcmstein, Ted Bernstem Pamela Simon,
Eliot Ivan Bernstein, il Tanton; and Lisa Friedstein; and

b) ordering the Registry of the Court to release all the proceeds on depositto the
Bernstein Trust or alternatively as follows: 1) twenty percent to Ted Bernstein; 2)
twenty percent to Pam Simon; 3) tweﬁty percent to Eliot Tvan Bernstein; 4) twenty
percent to Jill Tantoni; 5) twenty percent to Lisa Friedstein

¢) end for such other relief ag this court may deem just and proper,

By: slddam M. Simon

Adam M, Simon (#6205304)

303 E, Wacker Drive, Suite 210

Chicago, IT. 60601

Phone: 313-819-0730

Fax: 312-819-0773

E-Mail: asimon@chica olaw,com

Attorneys for Plaintiffy and Third-Party
Defendants

Stmon L, Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trysy
Did 6/21/95: Ted Bernstein as Trustee, and
zndzvzdually, Pamela Simon, . Lisa Friedstein
and Jill Iawton;
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
N AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

IN RE: ‘ CASE NO.: 50 2012 CP 004391 XXXX SB
. PROBATE DIV. :
ESTATE OF SIMON L. BERNSTEIN,

Deceasod, ‘
/

ORDER APPOINTING ADMINISTRATOR AD LITEM TO
ACT ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE QF SIMON L. BERNSTEIN
TO ASSERT THE INTERESTS OF THE ESTATE IN THE ILLINGIS
LITIGATION (CASE NO, 13CV3643, N.D. ILL. E. DIV)) INVOLYING
LIFE INSURANCE PROCEEDS ONTHE DECEDENT'S LIFE

THIS CAUSE oatne bafors this Hororable Court on Mey 23, 2014 upon the Cural&r’a
Amcndc& Motion for Instructions/Determination rcgardiixg Estats Entitlemcnt to Life Insurance
Procoudy and upon the Petltion for Appolntment of Administoutor Ad Litem filed by Willlam
Stansb;ry, in the U.§. Distdut Court case styled Simon Barnsteln Irrevocable nswranca Trust
DT 6/21795 v, Harltdga Uion Life Inswrwzae, Case Na. 13-0v-03643, aurrently pending in the
United States Distriot Court for the Northern Distrlet Court of [inols, und the Conrt having
heard arpumont of counsel and being otherwise duly advised in the premises, It Is

ORDERED and ADJUDGED that

I The Court uppoints Benjam/n P. Brown, Est., who {s u\-ln‘mnﬁy serving as Curator,
as the Administrator Ad- Literm\on behalf of the Estate of Simon L. Bernstein to assort the '
inlurc;s‘ts of the Bstate ln the Ulinois-Litlgatioa- involving life insurence proceeds on the

- Ducedent’s ife i the U.S. District Clourt oage styled Stmon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance
Trust DTD 6/21/95 v Hel‘ltu;,;e Uﬁz‘rm Life Insurunce, Case No. 13-pv-02643, pending in the

Untied States Distdet Court For the Narthert District Court of inois.
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2. For the reasons and subject to the condlvt{ons stated on the record during the hearing, a1
foes and oosts incurred, including for the Curator In connestion with his work as Adwministeator
Ad Litem and eny counsel cofained by the Administrator Ad Litem, will inittally be bome b.y
William Stansbupy.

3 The Court will cotisider any subsequent Pofition for Eecs and Costs by Willjam Stansbury
28 apptoprizte under Florida law.

DONE AND ORDERED in Palim Buenoh County, Fioridﬁ (s Z} day of May,

b

2014,

MARTIN COLIN
Cirault Court Judge

Capies 0. .
Albn Roxe, Ayq, PAGE, MRACIIEK, 505 So, Flagler Drive. Sulte 600, Weg! Palm Beaeh, 'L 13401, Atuseldipmys
Inw.com snd e leriegpro-Inwaeony :

Jahn Panksuyki, Beq., PANKAUSK] LAW FIRM, 120 So, Ollve Avenite, Suite 701, West Palm BBeagh, FL 33401,

voritibriepnpkouskilawlirm, eom;
Feter M, Fouman, Esg, PETER M, FEAMAN, PA, 3615 W. Boynten Boxsh Blvd,, Boynton Beaok, Fl, 33436,

servive@iletmmmlyw.cony;

Eliof Bernstoliy, 2753 NW 34® Strest, Boca Raton, FL 33434, jrjewntvicais pes

Willinr H. Glaska, Livg,, Qolden Cowen, P.A. Palmelto Bay Law Genter, 17345 S, Dixie Wighway, Painelles By,
FL 33157, hilltapslmutiphuylaw.eom;

Tohn 2, Marzissey, Esg., 330 Clamadly 8L, Suite 213, Weyl Palm Betuk, FL 33407, fobmtimprriwgylnweom:
Buwjaoin P, Brown, Fsq., Mulwiczyk & Brown, 1T 625 No. Flagler Drive, Suite 401, West Palm Beach, 'L

33401, bhargsegiamathrolaw,eqm
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INTHE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
. FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

EASTERN DIVISION

SIMON BERNSTEIN IRREVOCABLE )
INSURANCE TRUST DTD 6/21/95, )
' )
 Plaintiff, )

_ ) Case No. 13 C 3643
V. )

‘ ) Judge Amy St, Eve

. ) '

HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE )
COMPANY, )
: )
Defendant. )

ORDER-

The Court grants Benjamin P, Brown’s motion to intervene pursuant to Federal Rule of
Civil Procedure 24(2)(2) [110].

STATEMENT

On May 20, 2013, Defendant Jackson National Life Insurance Company (“Defendant” or
“Jackson™), as successor in interest to Heritage Union Life Insurance Company (“Heritage™),
filed an amended notice of removal pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1441 removing the present lawsnit
from the Circuit Court of Cook County, linois, based on the Court's diversity jurisdiction. See
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a). In the Complaint filed on April 5, 2013, Plaintiff Simon Betnstein
Irevocable Insurance Trust (“Bernstein Trust”) alleged a breach of contract claim against
Heritage based on Heritage’s failure to pay Plaintiff proceeds from the life insurance policy of
decedent Simon Bernstein, On June 26, 2013, Defendant filed a Third-Party Complaint and’
Counter-Claitn for Interpleader pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1335 (a) and Federal Rule of Civil
Procedure 14 seeking a declaration of rights under the life insurance policy for which it is
responsible to administer, Plaintiffs filed a First Amended Complaint on January 13, 2014.-

Before the Court is Benjamin P. Brown’s (“Brown”) motion to intervene both as of right
and permissibly under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(2)(2) and Rule 24(b)(1)(B). Brown is
the Administrator Ad Litem of the Estate of Simon Bemstein. For the following reasons, the

Court grants Brown’s motion brought pursuant to Rule 24(a)(2).
- BACKGROUND

In their First Amended Complaint, Plaintiffs, who are the Bemstein Trust and four of the
ﬁveadui‘t children of decedent Simon Bemstein, allege that at all times relevant to this lawsuit,

EXHIBIT




Case: 1:13-cv-03643 - ycument #: 121 Filed: 07/28/14 Page.  of 4 PagelD #:1570

the Bemstein Trust was a common law trust established in Chicago, Tllinois by Simon Bernstein.
(R. 73, Am. Compl. 1 1, 7.) Plaintiffs assert that Ted Bemstein is the trustee of the Bernstein,
Trust and that the Bemnstein Trust was a beneficiary of Simon Bernstein’s Jife insurance policy.
(Id. 992, 4.) In-addition, Plaintiffs allege that the beneficiaries to the Bernstein Trust are Simon
Bernstein’s five children. (Id. 5.) According to Plaintiffs, at the time of his death, Simon
Bemstein was the owner of the life insurance policy and the Bernstein Trust was the sole
surviving beneficiary under the policy. (7. §20.) Following Simon Betmstein’s death on
September 13, 2012, the Bemstein Trust, by and through its counsel in Palm Beach County,
Florida, submitted a death claim to Heritage under the life insurance policy at issue. (Id, §22.)

In its Counter-Claim and Third-Party Complaint for Interpleader, Jackson alleges that it
did not originate or administer the life insurance policy at issue, but inherited the policy from its
predecessors. (R. 17, Counter §2.) Jackson further alleges that on December 27,1982, Capitol
Bankers Life Insurance Company issued the policy to Simon Bernstein and that over the years,
the owners, beneficiaries, contingent beneficiaries, and issuers of the policy have changed. (Zd.
1115, 16.) At the time of the insured’s death, the policy’s death benefits were § 1,689,070.00.
(7d. 117.) It is undisputed that no one has located an executed copy of the Bernstein Trust. (d.q
19.)

In the present motion to intervene, Brown maintains that afier Simon Bernstein, a resident
of Florida, died in September 2012, his estate was admitted to probate in Palm Beach County,
Florida on October 2, 2012. Brown further alleges that on May 23, 2014, a judge in the Probate
Court of Palm Beach County appointed him as Administrator Ad Litem of the Estate of Simon
Bemstein (“Estate”). According to Brown, the probate judge directed him to “assert the ititerests
of the Bstate in the Ilinois Litigation involving the life insurance proceeds on the Decedent’s
life.” Brown contends that because no one can locate an executed copy of the Bernstein Trust,
and, in absence of a valid trust and designated beneficiary, the insurance policy proceeds at issue
in the present lawsuit are payable to the Estate, and not Plaintiffs.

LEGAL STANDARD

: “Rule 24 provides two avenues for intervention, either of which must be pursued by a
timely motion,” Grochocinski v. Mayer Brown Rowe & Maw, LLP, 719 F.3d 785, 797 (7th Cir,
2013). Intervention as of right under Rule 24(a)(2) states that “the court must permit anyone fo
intervene who claims an interest relating to the property or transaction that is the subject.of the
action, and is so sitnated that disposing of the action may as a practical matter impair or impede
the movant’s ability to protect its interest, unless existing parties adequately represent that
inferest,” Fed R.Civ.P. 24(2)(2); see also Flying J, Inc. v. Van Hollen, 578 F.3d 569, 571 (7th }
- Cir. 2009) (citation omitted). “Intervention as of right requires a ‘direct, significant],] and legally
protectable’ intetest in the question at issue in the lawsuit.” Wisconsin Educ. Ass'n Council v,
Walker, 705 F.3d 640, 658 (7th Cir. 2013) (citation ormitted). “That interest must be unique to
the proposed intervenor.” Id. '
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ANALYSIS

At issue in this lawsuit is who are the beneficiaries of Simon Bemstein’s life insurance
policy. In their First Amended Complaint, Plaintiffs allege that there is a common law trust,
namely, the Bernstein Trust, and that the Bernstein Trust is the beneficiary of Simon Bernstein’s
life insurance policy. In addition, Plaintiffs allege that the beneficiaries to the Bernstein Trust are
Simon Bernstein’s five children. In short, according to Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint, at
the time of his death, Simon Bernstein was the owner of the life fnsurance policy and the
Bemstein Trust was the sole surviving beneficiary under the policy.

It is undisputed, however, that no one can locate the Bernstein Trust. Accordingly,
Brown, the Administrator Ad Litem of the Estate, moves to intervene arguing that in the absence
of a valid trust and designated beneficiary, the insurance policy proceeds niust be paid to the
Estate as a matter of law. See, e.g., New York Life Ins. Co. v. Rak 24 II.2d 128, 134, 180 N.E.2d
470 (1L 1962); see Harris v. Byard, 501 S0.2d 730, 734 (Fla. Ct. App. 1987) (“‘Sinoe the policy
had no named beneficiary, there is no basis in law for directing payment of the policy proceeds to
anyone other than decedent’s estate for administration and distribution,”),

Tn response to the present motion to intervene, Plaintiffs maintain that there is a -
designated beneficiary of the insurance proceeds. In support of their argument, Plaintiffs set
forth an affidavit averring that “on the date of death of Simon Bemstein, the Owner of the Policy
was Simon Bermstein, the primary beneficiary was designated as I.aSalle National Trust, N.A. as
Successor Trustee, and the Contingent Beneficiary was designated as the Simon Bernstein
Irrevocable Insurance Trust dated June 21,1995, (R, 116-2, Sanders Aff. §62.) By submitting
Sanders’ affidavit, Plaintiffs have contradicted their own allegations in their First Amended
Complaint by contending that the primary beneficiary of the insurance policy is LaSalle National
Trust, N.A., and not the Bernstein Trust, Nevertheless, the Court cannot view this averment in a
vacuum without more information about the nsurance policy’s provisions and any additional
extrinsic evidence, To clarify, under Iilinois law, “[tJhe designation of a beneficiary is solely a
decision of the insured and when a controversy arises as to the identity of a beneficiary the
intention of the insured is the controlling element. If such intention is dependent on extrinsic
facts which are disputed the question, of course, must be resolved as one of fact.” Reichv. W. F.
Hall Printing Co., 46 Il App.3d 837, 844, 361 N.E.2d 296, 5 Il Dec. 157 (2d Dist. 1977); see
also Estate of Wilkening, 109 TIL.App.3d 934, 941, 441 N.E.2d 158, 163, 65 Il Dec. 366, 371 (1st
Dist. 1982) (“Evidence to establish a trust must be unequivocal both as to its existence and to its
terms and conditions.”) Moreover, Plaintiffs’ contradiction illustrates why Brown has a
competing interest in the insurance proceeds justifying intervention.

‘Further, Plaintiffs take issue with the fact that William E. Stansbury, who brought an
. unsuccessfnl motion to intervene in J: anuary 2014, filed a petition in the Florida probate court for
an administrator ad litem and is paying costs and legal fees for the present motion to intervene.
Based on Stansbury’s conduct, Plaintiffs argue that the law of the case doctrine and collateral
estoppel apply, In denying Stansbury’s motion, the Court concluded that his interest as an
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unsecured creditor of the Estate was too remote for purposes of Rule 24(a)(2). See Flying J, Inc.,,
578 F.3d at 571 (“the fact that you might anticipate a benefit from 2 judgment in favor of one of
the parties to a lawsuit ~—— maybe you’re a creditor of one of them — does not entitle you to
intervene in their suit,”). '

Plaintiffs’ law of the case doctrine argument fails because “I'wlhether an applicant has an
interest sufficient to warrant intervention as a matter of right is a highly fact-specific
determination, making comparison to other cases of limited value.” Security Ins. Co. of Hartford
v. Schipporeit, Inc., 69 F.3d 1377, 1381 (7th Cir. 1995). Here, Brown, as the Administrator Ad
Litem, is protecting the Estate’s interest in the insurance proceeds, which is different from
Stansbury’s remote interest as an unsecured creditor of the Estate, See Walker, 705 F.3d at 658;
see also Tallahassee Mem. Reg’l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Petersen, 920 So.2d 75 , 18 (Fla, Ct. App.
2006) (“Florida Probate Rule 5.120(a) provides for discretionary appointment of a guardian ad
litem in estate and trust proceedings where .., the personal representative or guardian may have
adverse interests.”). :

Furthermore, the doctrines of collateral estoppel or issue prectusion do not apply under
- the facts of this case because there was no separate, earlier judgment addressing the issues
presented here. See Adams v. City of Indianapolis, 742 F.3d 720; 736 (7th Cir, 2014)
(*“‘collateral estoppel’ or ‘issue preclusion’—applies to prevent relitigation of issues resolved in -

an eatlier suit.” ), Therefore, this argument is undvalli g.
Dated: July 28, 2014 . /i /&v a

AMY T, STOEyE
United States District Court Judge




STAMOS & TRUCCO LLP

Attorneys at Law
One East Wacker Drive, Third Floor, Chicago, [llinois 60601

James J. Stamos ) . A
jstamos@stamostrucco.com TELEPHONE
(312) 630-7979

FACSDMILE
(312) 630-1183

November 25, 2015

Brian O’ Connell

Ciklin Lubitz & O’Connell
515 North Flagler Drive
20th Fleor

‘West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Re: '~ Revised Retention Agreement
Estate of Simon Bernstein — Intervention of Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Trust DT D
6/21/95 v. Heritage Mutual Life Insurance Company :
Case No. 13 cv 3643 (No. Dist, of Ill. Eastern Div. — Chicago)

Dear Mr. O’ Connell:

This will confirm that, in your capacity as Personal Representative of the Estate of Simon
Bernstein, you have retained my firm and me to represent the Estate in the captioned interpleader
action, already underway in federal court in Chicago, on a contingent fee basis. Our fees to date
have been paid directly by Mr. William Stansbury, a claimant against the Estate. The outstanding
balance of our fees and costs is currently $15,164.78.

Upon execution of this retention agreement, and its approval by the Probate Court, we will waive
the outstanding balance and our fee agreement going forward will be as follows:

(1) . We will receive as a fee 1/3 of the gross amount recovered by settlement of the
above-captioned matter at any time prior to the completion of the final pretrial
conference or, if none, prior to the morning of the first day upon which trial actually
commences, plus any costs incurred including, but not limited to, filing fees, travel
costs, copying, telefax, court reporting fees and online research.

(2) We will receive as a fee forty (40) percent of the gross amount recovered, by
‘ settlement or otherwise, at any point after the completion of the final pretrial




Brian O’Connell
October 19, 2015

Page 2 of 2

€)

)

conference or, if none, at any time beginning on the morning of the first day upon
which trial actually commences, plus any costs incurred as defined in paragraph 1.

Upon your execution of this Agreement and its approval by the Probate Court, Mr.
Stansbury will be relieved of his obligation to pay any further litigation costs and/or
fees. -

In the event you instruct us to dismiss the case prior to final adjudication such that
we are deprived of the opportunity to earn a fee based upon an amount paid in
judgment or settlement, the Estate agrees to pay us immediately upon dismissal an
amount equal to the number of hours we will have worked on the case through
dismissal, multiplied by the hourly rates of $420 for my time, $210 for time billed
by my associates, including Kevin Horan, other partner time at $325 and paralegal
time at $105, in addition to any costs incurred as defined in paragraph 1, plus the
current outstanding balance of $15,164.78. It is further understood that any
amounts paid under this paragraph 4 will be subject to the usual requirement that
all fees charged in litigation be reasonable.

If you agree to these terms, please print this page, sign where indicated and return it to me along
with a copy of the court’s Order approving your entry into this Agreement on behalf of the Estate.

Ilook forward to hearing from you.

Yery truly yours.
ey

Jarnes J. Stamo

J3S:kph

AGREED AND ACCEPTED

Brian M. O’Connell, as Personal Representative
of the Estate of Simon Bernstein




- STAMOS & TRUCCO LLP

Attorneys at Law
One Bast Wacker Drive, Third Floor, Chicago, Illinois 60601

James J. Stamos
jstamos(@staiostrucco.com TELEPHONE
(312) 630-7979

FACSIMILE
(312) 630-1183

James J. S{amos
{stamos(@siamostrucco.con

December 5, 2015

BRIAN M. O'CONNELL
Ciklin Lubitz & O'Connell
515 N. Flagler Dr.

20th Floor

West Palm Beach, FL. 33401

Re: * Lstate of Simon Bernstein — Intervention of Stmon Bernstein Irrevocable
Trust DTD 6/21/95 v. Heritage Mutual Life Insurance Company
Case No. 13 cv 3643 (No, Dist. of IlL, Eastern Div. — Chicago)

" Deat Mr, O’Connell:

This will confirm that, in your capacity as Successor Petsonal Representative of the Estate of
Stmon Bernstein, you have retained my firm and me to represent the Estate in the captioned
interpleader action in federal court in Chicago. We will bill my time at the hourly rate of $420
an hour. We will bill other partner time at $325 an hour and associate time at $210 an hour, We
bill monthly and we charge for customary out-of-pocket expenses including copying, telefax and
online research. We require payment within 30 days of invoice. We will also require that the
outstanding balance of $15,164.78 owed under the previous retention agreement be paid within
30 days of the probate court’s approval of this agreement, ’

If this letter accurately reflects our agreement, please execute where indicated, and return it to
me. Email PDF is acceptable. I look forward to representing the Estate and working with you.




Very truly yows,

James J, Stamos

JJS:dmv

AGREED AND ACCEPTED

BRIAN M. O'CONNELL, as Successar Personal Representative
of the Estate of Simon Bernstein
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403 12/02/2015 PETITION

404 12/04/2015 NOTICE OF HEARING

48

INCLUDING FRIDAY, JANUARY 15, 2015; AND
THURSDAY AND FRIDAY, JANUARY 21 AND
22,2016 F/B ATTY FEAMAN Filed by ATFORNEY
PETER M FEAMAN

FOR AUTHORIZATION TO ENTER INTO
CONTINGENCY AGREEMENT WITH ILLINOIS
COUNSEL IN PENDING LIFE INSURANCE
LITIGATION - F/B BRIAN O'CONNELL

DECEMBER 10, 2015 F/B ATTY O CONNELL Filed
by PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE BRIAN M
O'CONNELL

12/04/2015 PETITION

406 12/09/2015 NOTICE OF CANCELLATION
407 12/23/2015 PETITION FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES

408 12/23/2015

409 12/28/2015 EMERGENCY MOTION

410 12/28/2015 EMERGENCY MOTION

411 12/28/2015

NOTICE OF UNAVAILABILITY

PETITION FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES

412 01/04/2016 ORDER DENYING

413 01/14/2016 MOTION

- JOHN L. PHILLIPS

. . FOR CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE F/B

AMENDED - FOR AUTHORIZATION TO ENTER

INTO CONTINGENCY AGREEMENT OR HOURLY
FEE AGREEMENT WITH ILLINOIS COUNSEL IN
PENDING LIFE INSURANCE LITIGATION - F/8
BRIAN O'CONNELL

OF HEARING DECEMBER 10, 2015 @ 8:30 AM

PETITION FOR ORDER AUTHORIZING PAYMENT

OF ATTORNEY'S FEES AND EXPENSES FOR THE
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE
OF SIMON L. BERNSTEIN FOR JULY 1, 2015
THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2015 F/B ATTY O
CONNELL Filed by PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
BRIAN M O'CONNELL

1/1/16 THROUGH 1/31/16 Filed by PETITIONER

ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN

AND AFFIDAVIT FOR IMMEDIATE MANDATORY
DISQUALIFICATION OF CIRCUIT JUDGE JOHN L
PHILLIPS - F/B ELIOT BERNSTEIN

AND AFFIDAVIT FOR IMMEDIATE MANDATORY

DISQUALIFICATION OF CIRCUIT JUDGE JOHN L
PHILLIPS - F/B ELIOT BERNSTEIN

PETITION FOR ORDER AUTHORIZING PAYMENT

OF ATTORNEY'S FEES AND EXPENSES FOR THE
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE
OF SIMON L. BERNSTEIN FOR SEPTEMBER 1,
2015 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2015 F/B BRIAN O
CONNELL PR Filed by PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE BRIAN M O'CONNELL

EFILED ORDER DENYING VERIFIED SWORN

EMERGENCY PETITION AND AFFIDVIT FOR
IMMEDIATE MANDATORY DISOUALIFICATION OF
JUDGE JOHN L. PHILLIPS SIGNED BY JUDGE
JOHN L PHILLIPS ON JAN 4, 2016 Filed by JUDGE

WILLIAM E STANSBURY

419 01/19/2016

NOTICE OF HEARING
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FOR FEB 18, 2016 F/B ATTY FEAMAN
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